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2017 

Jersey City Housing Authority 
(Name) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM April 1, 2017 TO March 31, 2018 

For Division Use Onlv 

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET 

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget made a part hereof complies with the requirements of 
law and the rules and regulations of the Local Finance Board, and approval is given pursuant to 
NJ.SA. 40A:5A-1 l . 

State of New Jersey 
Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

By: _8_Q.u.St.=.:z_=:::...=-Q.a=.-.__..~,.___---"--_____,(---=P'--'-f!+---11,_.&-g.;.._ft"--=--~-- Date: 

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET 

It is hereby certified that the adopted Budget made a part hereof has been compared with the approved 
Budget previously certified by the Division, and any amendments made thereto. This adopted Budget is 
certified with respect to such amendments and comparisons only. 

State of New Jersey 
Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

By:~ D ~ cl'A . !tl'IA- Date: 'f/11/Lo1'] 
( 
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2017 PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION 

Jersey City Housing Authority 
(Name) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31 , 2018 

It is hereby certified that the Housing Authority Budget, including both the Annual Budget and the 
Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto, represents the members of the governing body's resolve with 
respect to statute in that: all estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate and correctly stated; all items 
of appropriation are properly set forth; and in itemization, form and content, the budget will permit the 
exercise of the comptroller function within the Housing Authority. 

It is further certified that all proposed budgeted amounts and totals are correct. Also, I hereby provide 
reasonable assurance that all assertions contained herein are accurate and all required schedules are 
completed and attached. 

~ 

Preparer's Signature: ~ h -
Name: Samuel Moolayil 

Title: Chief Financial Officer 

Address: 400 US Highway #1 (Marion Gardens), Jersey City, 

NJ 07306 

Phone Number: 201.706.4603 I Fax Number: 
! 
! 201.547.8955 

E-mail address smoolavil<aJ.icha. us 
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2017 APPROVAL CERTIFICATION 

Jersey City H·ousing Authority 
(Name) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

It is hereby certified that the Housing Authority Budget, including all schedules appended hereto, are a 
true copy of the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program approved by resolution by the governing 
body of the Jersey City Housing Authority, at an open public meeting held pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31 -
2.3, on the 1st day of February, 2017. 

It is further certified that the recorded vote appearing in the resolution represents not less than a 
majority of the full membership of the governing body thereof. 

Officer's Signature: 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

E-mail address 

Executive Director 

400 US Highway #1 (Marion Gardens), Jersey City, 

NJ 07306 

201.706.4601 Fax Number: J 201.547.6702 

mwalton ·cha.us 
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INTERNET·WEBSITE CERTIFICATION 

I Authority's Web Address: / www.jcha-gov.us 

All authorities shall maintain either an Internet website or a webpage on the. municipality's or county's Internet 

website. The purpose of the website or webpage shall be to provide increased public access to the authority's 

ope.rations and activities. N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-17.1 requires the following items to be included on the Authority's 

website at a minimum for public disclosure. Check the boxes below to certify the Authority's compliance with 

N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-17.1. 

[gJ A description of the Authority's mission and responsibilities 

[8] Commencing with 2013, the budgets for the current fiscal year and immediately preceding two 

prior years 

The most recent Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Unaudited) or similar financial 

information 

Commencing with 2012, the complete annual audits of the most recent fiscal year and immediately 

two prior years 

[gJ The Authority's rules, regulations and official policy statements deemed relevant by the governing 

body of the authority to the interests of the residents within the authority's service area or 

jurisdiction 

Notice posted pursuant to the "Open Public Meetings Act" for each meeting of the Authority, 

setting forth the ~e, date, location and agenda of each meeting 

Beginning January I, 2013, the approved minutes of each meeting of the Authority including all 

resolutions of the board and their committees, for at least three consecutive fiscal years 

The name, mailing address, electronic mail address and phone number of every person who 

exercises day-to-day supervision or management over some or all of the operations of the 

Authority 

A list of attorneys, advisors, consultants and any other person. finn. business, partnership, 

com oration or other organization which received any remuneration of $17 ,500 or more during the 

preceding fiscal year for any service whatsoever rendered to the Authority. 

It is hereby certified by the below authorized representative of the Authority that the Authority's website or 

webpage as identified above complies with the minimum statutory requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-17.1 as 

listed above. A check in each of the above boxes signifies compliance. 

Name of Officer Certifying compliance Marvin L. Walton 

Title of Officer Certifying compliance 

Signature 
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AGENDA L/ 
ITEI# __ ,..:T--..----1 

BOARD 
MEETIN8 /J - - / ·-~/ 1 
DATE ~ . 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF JCHA'S FY 2018 
ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE SUBMISSION 
TO NJ DIVISiON OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget. and Capital Budget for the J~rsey City Homing Authority 
("JCHA") for the fiscal year beginning, April 1, 2017 and ending, March .31, 2018 has been 
presented before the Board of Commissioners of the JCHA ("Board") at its open public meeting 
of February 1, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of $ 73,298,533, Total 
Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit if any, of $ 73,298,533 and Total 
Unrestrict.ed Net Position utilized of rem "-0-"; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of 
$4,217 ,294 and Total Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of zero 
"-0-"; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule of rates, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient 
revenues, together with all other anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of 
bonds of the JCHA. to meet operating expenses, capital outlays, debt service req_uirements, and 
to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulation or terms of contracts and 
agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget/Program, pursuant to N.J.AC. 5:31-2, does not confer any 
authorfaation to raise or expend funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of JCHA's 
planning and management objectives. · Specific authoriz8tion to expend.funds for the pUiposes 
descn'bed in this section of the budget, must be granted elsewhere; by bond resolution, by a 
project financing agreement, by re8olution appropriating funds from the Renewal and 
Replacement Reserve or other means provided by law. 

NOW; THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board, at an open public meeting held on 
February 1, 2017 that the Annual Budget; including all related schedules; and the Capital 
Budget/Program of the JCHA for the fiscal year beginning, April 1, 2017 and ending, March 31, 
2018 is hereby approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual 
Budget are of sufficient amount to meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants, 
t~ and provisions as stipulated in JCHA's outstanding debt obligations, capital lease 
arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and · 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board will consider the Annual Budget and Capital 
udget/Program for adoption on April 5, 2017. 

ATED: February 1, 2017 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROVAL OF JCHA'S FY 2017 
ANNUAL OPERATING AND 
CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE 
SUBMISSION TO NJ DIVISION OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES. 
PAGE2of2 

COMMISSIONER Motiu. 2nd AYE 
A. Abdullah v v 
H. Fuentes ,/ ,, 
F. Kitchens v \/,., 
T. Kukla v 
Vacant / 

R Jones V.~ 
R. Mukberii v 

NAY Absent Abstention 
~ 

v 

I hereby certify that the hereinabove Resolution accurately memorializes the 

Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of. the Housing Authority of the City of 

Jersey City as presented at its meeting of February 1, 2017 in the presence of a legally 

binding quorum. 

ExecutiveDirectodSecretary 

S EAL 



2017 HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET RESOLUTION 
Jersey City Housing Authority 

(Name) 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Jersey City Housing Autb<>rity for the fiscal year beginning, April 
1, 2017 and ending, March 31, 2018 has been presented before the governing body of the Jersey City Housing Authority at its 
open public meeting of February 1, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of$ 73,298,533 , Total Appropriations, including any 
Accumulated Deficit if any, of$ 73,298,533 and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of zero "-0-"; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $4,217,294 and Total Unrestricted Net 
Position planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of$ zero "-0-"; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule of rents, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, together with all other 
anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses, capital 
outlays, debt service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulation or terms of 
contracts and agreements; and 

WHEREAS. the Capital Budget/Program, pursuant to NJ.AC. 5:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise or expend 
funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of the said Authority's planning and management objectives. Specific 
authorization to expend funds for the purposes described in this section of the budget, must be granted elsewhere; by bond 
resolution, by a project financing agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve 
or other means provided by Law. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Jersey City Housing Authority, at an open public 
meeting held on February 1, 2017 that the Annual Budget, including all related schedules, and the Capital Budget/Program of 
the Jersey City Housing Authority for the fiscal year beginning, April 1, 2017 and ending, March 31, 2018 is hereby 
approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount to 
meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and aII covenants, terms and provisions as stipulated in the said Housing Authority's 
outstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Jersey City Housing Authority will consider the Annual 
Budget and Capital Budget/Program for adoption on April 5, 2017. 

(Secretary's Signature) (Date) 

Governing Body Recorded Vote 
Member: Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Raj Mukherji 
Reginald Jones 
Aneesah Abdullah 
Freddie Kitchens 
Thomas Kukla 
Hector Fuentes 
Vacant 
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2017 ADOPTION CERTIFICATION 

Jersey City Housin& Authority 
(Name) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April I . 2017 TO: March 31 , 2018 

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget and Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a true 
copy of the Budget adopted by the governing body of the Jersey City Housing Authority, pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.3, on the 1st day of March, 2017. 

Officer's Si ature: 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Phone Nwnber: 

E-mail address 

Marvin L. Walton 

Executive Director 

400 US Highway #I (Marion Gardens). Jersey City, 

NJ 07306 

201 . 706.4601 Phone Number: 201.547.6702 

mwalton ·cha.us 
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AGENDA 
(~ ITEM# 

BOARD 
ME£TIHG r/ • "• 

. ;.•' .. 
DATE 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF JCHA'S FY 2018 
ANNUAL OPERATJNG AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE SUBMISSION 
TO NJ DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the Jersey City 
Housing Authority for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2017 and ending, March 31, 
2018 bas been presented for adoption before the governing body of the Jersey City 
Housing Authority at its open public meeting of April 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects 
each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the 
introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have 
been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of 
$ 73,298,533, Total Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit, if any, of 
$ 73,298,533 and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of $-0-; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Capital 
Appropriations of $4,217,294 and Total Unrestricted Net Position planned tO be utilized 
of-0-; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Jersey City 
Housing Authority, at an open public meeting held on April 5, 2017 that the Annual 
Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the Jersey City Housing Authority for the fiscal 
year beginning, April l, 2017 and, ending, March 31, 2018 is hereby adopted and shall 
constitute appropriations for the purposes stated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program 
as presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same 
amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all 
amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division 
of Local Government Services. 

DATED: April 5, 2017 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
ADOPTION OF JCHA'S FY 2018 
ANNUAL OPERATING AND 
CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE 
SUBMISSION TO NJ DIVISION OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES. 
PAGB2 of2 

COMMISSIONER Moti~Jl l" AYE NAY Absent Abstention 
A.Abdullah 
R Fuentes 
F. Kitchens 
T. Kukla 
Vacant 
R. Jones 
R Mukherji 

v v 

·' •" 

I hereby certify that the hereinabove Resolution accurately memorializes the 

Resolution of the Board of Conunissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of 

Jersey City as presented at its meeting of April 5, 2017 in the presence of a legally 

binding quorum. 

~ 
' Executive Director/Secretary 

SEAL 



2017 ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Jersey City Housin1: Authority 
(Name) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the J ersey C ity Housing Authority for the fiscal year 
April 1, 2017 and ending, March 31, 2018 has been presented for adoption before th e governing body of the Jersey City 
Housing Authority at its open public meeting of April 5, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and 
appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all amendments 
thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of$ 73,298,533, Total Appropriations, 
including any Accumulated Deficit, if any, of$ 73,298,533, and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of$-O-; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Capital App ropriations of $4,217,294 and Total 
Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized of -0-; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Jersey City Housing Authority, at an open public 
meeting held on April 5, 2017 that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the Jersey City Housing Authority for 
the fiscal year beginning, April 1, 2017 and, ending, March 31, 2018 is hereby adopted and shall constitute appropriations for 
the purposes stated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program as presented for adoption reflects each 
item ofrevenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including 
all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. 

(Secretary's Signature) (Date) 

Governing Body Recorded Vote 
Member: Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Raj Mukherji 
Reginald Jones 
Aneesah Abdullah 
Freddie Kitchens 
Thomas Kukla 
Hector Fuentes 
Vacant 
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2017 HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

Narrative and Information Section 



2017 HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & 
ANALYSIS 

Jersey City Housin1: Authority 
(Name) 

AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1,2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

Answer all questions below. Attach additional pages and schedules as needed. 

1. Complete a brief statement on the 2017 proposed Annual Budget and make comparison to the 2016 
adopted budget for each operation. Explain any variances over +/-10% (As shown on budget page F-4 
explain the reason for changes for each appropriation changing more than 10%) for each line item 
by operation. Explanations of variances should include a description of the reason for the 
increase/decrease in the budgeted line item, not just an indication of the amount and percent of the 
change. Attach any supporting documentation that will help to explain the reason for the 
increase/decrease in the budgeted line item. For example, if anticipated service charges have increased 
15% due to an increase in rates, provide documentation of how the increase occmTed (Example Rate 
Increase authorized by resolution or by HUD). 

Detailed explanation on variances ofapuropriations over +/- 10%: 

Legal Expenses includes the legal fee for service provided by the COCC to AMPs. Legal fees increased 
by $105, 707due to m()re evictions and court cases as the management enforcing the policies strictly. 
Staff training and Travel costs increased since the new management is giving more emphasis on staff 
development and 11·aining. 
Accounting fees decreased 100%, since all outsourced contracts has been cancelled since the work is 
done in-house. 
Miscellaneous Administration decreased by 46.9% due to various reasons such as cost saving measures, 
budget reductions etc. 
Tenant Services Salary & Wages decreased since less employees are charged to this line due to funding 
restraints. 
Utilides reduced by 17.3% since the Energy Pe1formance Contracting (EPC) is implemented and utility 
savings are taking place. Also Montgomery Gardens, a public hous ing project with 152 units were 
relocated and JCHA is in the process of getting approval from HUD for Demolition of this site. 
Maintemmce a11d Operatio11s increased by 11. 8% due to increase in prices and estimates. 
Protective Services increased by 21.5% due to more security coverage at the properties. 
Insurance increased by 12.2% due to increase in cost and more coverages at the certain properties as 
required by NJHMF A. 



2. · Compl~te a brief statement on the impact the "p~p0sed Annual Budget will have on Anticipated 
Reven~s, especially seivke chai'ges and on the general pwpose/compon~t wiit .financial statem,ents. 
Explain significant increases or d~ if any. An increase or decrease is considered significant if it is 
over +/-100~ (As shoWll ·on budget page.F-2 .~plain reaSOD for change for each reyenue changing 
more than 10%) from the current year adopted budget. . . .. 

. . . . ~ . . . . . .... . . 

. D(tai(ed'Mp/aOa#on on yarianc~s:qfmenue over +1- 10%: 

Jbte~· Crlmtia mcre~ed by. $2i,856 '0-,": l2iJ.5% ~ 
0

laJe fen, parking, Sllmltl!JRS: aAd eo,,;plalnts 
incna3ed by 360.4% .because t¥ management· enfol'Cing the policies stJ'ictly and thus more revenue ... , d . . .. : . . . . . · . . 
e~cte · . . . . . . . 
Nofl-dwelling rental decreased 24. 4% due _to jlrojeclion loss in antieipated revenue3 in proposed budget. 
HCY Admlnis(rative fee inco,me decreased by 11% due.. to r,mticlpat~d fonding shortage from HUD. 
BCV Impectlo'IJ j~ increased by 2,650 since more units being inspected by .!CHA. and thus the income 
increases, · . . . · · · · · · · , · 
lnteTest Bai-hed incr~ased by 8,826 beca1!Se of the projection of bank interest rates going up els the 
Jcono!rJy groWs. · · · · ' · · · · · · · · · · · 

3. Describe the state of the locaVregional economy and how it may impact the proposed Annual Budget, 
including the planned Capital Budget/Program. · 

No 11111jor effect · 

4. DeScribe the reasons for utilizing Unrestricted Net Position in the proposCd Annual Budget, i.e. rate 
stabiliz.ation, debt service reduction,~ balance the budget, etc. If the Authority's budget anticipates a use 
of Unrestricted Net Position, this question must be answered. . · · · · 

Unrmrkled Net P~itl1m is not uJiliz.ed in du proposed budget, since It is a bal1111Ced bllllflet. 

5. Identify SQ.Y sources of funds transferred to the County/Municipality as a budget subsid.Y or a shared 
service and explam the reason for the transfer (i.e.: to f.'>alanee the County/Municip8lity budget, etc.). 

. . . . . ~ 

NIA 

6. The proposed budget must not reflect an anticipated deficit ftom 2017 operations. If there exists an 
accu.mulat.ed deficit from prior years' budgets (and funding is included in the proposed b~get as a result 
of a prior deficit) explain the funding plan to eliminate said deficit <N.J.S.A 40A:SA-12). if the Authority 
bas a net deficit reported-in its most rooent audit, it must provide a deficit reduction plaµ. in response to 
this question. (Prepare a response to deficits caused by the implementation Of GASB 68) 

JCHA 's jlnandal NpllTb flle prepmed in accordanu with GAAP and fllll accrual basis. The 
GASB 68 wtu lnrplalellle4 In FYE Mtirc/1 Jl, 2016. Acc01dlngly th~ Alllhority recorded ·over 
S28 million. N11funded pension lial>Uity whkh is pufJ/lshed in tlle audit repon by the Stllte of NJ 
Division of Pension& an4 Bmejlt& Therefore, the alllhoriJles' unrestrided net position Is 
$31,317,309 will not affect current year balanced blldgeL 

PagoN-1 



HOUSING AUTHORITY CONTACT INFORMATION 
2017 

Please complete the following information regarding this Authority. AH information requested below 
must be completed. 

Name of Authority: Jersey City Housing Authority 
Federal ID Number: 22-6002501 
Address: 400 US Highway# 1 (Marion Gardens) 

City, State, Zip: Jersey City NJ I 07036 

Phone: (ext.) 201.706.4600 I Fax: 201.54 7 .6702 

Preparer's Name: Samuel Moolayil 

Preparer's Address: 400 US Highway# 1 (Marion Gardens) 

City, State, Zip: Jersey City NJ J 07036 

Phone: (ext.) 201.706.4603 Fax: 201.547.8955 

E-mail: smoolavil@icha.us 

Chief Executive Officer: Marvin L.Walton 
Phone: (ext.) 20I.706.4601 I Fax: I 201.547.6702 

E-mail: mwaltonl/i)i cha. us 

Chief Financial Officer: Samuel Moolayil 
Phone: (ext.) 201.706.4603 I Fax: I 201.547.8955 

E-mail: smoolavil<@icha.us 

Name of Auditor: Richard Larsen 

Name of Finn: Novogradac & Company LLP 

Address: 252 Washington Street, Suite B 

City, State, Zip: Toms River NJ I 08753 

Phone: (ext.) 732.503.4257 I Fax: 732.341.1424 

E-mail: rich.larsen@novoco.com 

Page N-2 



HOUSING AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL 
QUESTIONNAIRE 

Jersey City Housina: Authority 

(Name) 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

Answer all questions below completely and attach additional information as required. 
l) Provide the number of individuals employed in calendar year 2015 as reported on the Authority's 

Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements: 176 
2) Provide the amount of total salaries and wages for calendar year 2015 as reported on the Authority's 

Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements:$ 9.466,651.86 
3) Provide the number of regular voting members of the governing body:~ 
4) Provide the number of alternate voting members of the governing body:~ 
5) Did any person listed on Page N-4 have a family or business relationship with any other person listed 

on Page N-4 during the current fiscal year? No If "yes," attach a description of the relationship 
including the names of the individuals involved and their positions at the Authority. 

6) Did all individuals that were required to file a Financial Disclosure Statement for the current fiscal 
year because of their relationship with the Authority file the form as required? (Checked to see if 
individuals actually filed at http ://fds.state.nj.us/nj dca _prod/f dsseareb.aspx before 
answering) Yes If "no," provide a list of those individuals who failed to file a Financial Disclosure 
Statement and an explanation as to the reason for their failure to file. 

7) Does the Authority have any amounts receivable from current or former commissioners, officers, key 
employees or highest compensated employees? No If "yes, " attach a list of those individuals, their 
position, the amount receivable, and a description of the amozmt due to the Authority. 

8) Was the Authority a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties: 
a. A current or former commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest compensated employee? No 
b. A family member of a current or former commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest 

compensated employee? No 
c. An entity of which a cunent or fo1mer commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest 

compensated employee (or family member thereof) was an officer or direct or indirect owner? No 
If the answer to any of the above is "yes, " attach a description of the transaction including the name 
of the commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest compensated employee (or family member 
thereof) of the Authority; the name of the entity and relationship to the individual or family member; 
the amount paid; and whether the transaction was subject to a competitive bid process. 

9) Did the Authority during the most recent fiscal year pay premiums, · directly or indirectly, on a 
personal benefit contract? A personal benefit contract is generally any life insurance, annuity, or 
endowment contract that benefits, directly or indirectly, the transferor, a member of the transferor's 
family, or any other person designated by the transferor. No If ''yes, " attach a description of the 
arrangement, the premiums paid, and indicate the beneficiary of the contract. 

10) Explain the Authority's process for determining compensation for all persons listed on Page N-4. 
Include whether the Authority's process includes any of the following: 1) review and approval by the 
commissioners or a committee thereof; 2) study or survey of compensation data for comparable 
positions in similarly sized entities; 3) annual or periodic performance evaluation; 4) independent 

compensation consultant; and/or 5) written employment contract. Attach a narrative of 
your Authoriues procedures for all employees. (See Attachment N-3 (10)) 

Page N-3 (1 of2) 



11) Did the Authority pay for meals or catering during the current fiscal year? Yes If ''yes, " attach a 
detailed list of all meals and/or catering invoices for the cun-ent fiscal year and provide an 
explanation for each expenditure listed. (Please see Attac/1ed Schedule) -Attac/unent N-3 (] 1) 

12) Did the Authority pay for travel expenses for any employee or individual listed on Page N-4? Yes If 
''yes, " attach a detailed list of all travel expenses for the cwrent fiscal year and provide an 
explanation for each expenditure listed. (Please see Attached Schedule) -Attachment N-3 (12) 

13) Did the Authority provide any of the following to or for a person listed on Page N-4 or any other 
employee of the Authority: 
a. First class or charter travel No 
b. Travel for companions No 
c. Tax indemnification and gross-up payments No 
d. Discretionary spending account No 
e. Housing allowance or residence for personal use No 
f. Payments for business use of personal residence No 
g. Vehicle/auto allowance or vehicle for personal use Yes 
h. Health or social club dues or initiation fees No 
Personal services (i.e.: maid, chauffeur, chef) No 
If the answer to any of the above is ''yes," attach a description of the transaction including the name 
and position of the individual and the amount expended. (Please see Attached Sclle<lule) 

14) Did the Authority follow a written policy regarding payment or reimbursement for expenses incurred 
by employees and/or commissioners during the course of Authority business and does that policy 
require substantiation of expenses through receipts or invoices prior t.o reimbursement? Yes If "no," 
attach an explanation of the Authority'.~· process for reimbursing employee.f and commissioners for 
expenses. Ufyour autllority does not allow for reimbursements indicate that in answer) 

15) Did the Authority make any payments to current or fonner commissioners or employees for 
severance or termination? No If "yes, " attach explanation including amount paid. 

16) Did the Authority make any payments to current or former commissioners or employees that were 
contingent upon the perfonnance of the Authority or that were considered discretionary bonuses? No 
If "yes, " attach explanation including amount paid. 

17) Did the Authority comply with its Continuing Disclosure Agreements for all debt issuances 
outstanding by submitting its audited annual financial statements, annual operating data, and notice of 
material events to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board's Electronic Municipal Marketplace 
Access (EMMA) as required? Yes If "no," attach a description of the Authority's plan to ensure 
compliance with its Continuing Disclosure Agreements in the future. 

18) Did the Authority receive any notices from the Department of Housing and Urban Development or 
any other entity regarding maintenance or repairs required to the Authority's facilities to bring them 
into compliance with current regulations and standards that it has not yet taken action to rernediate? 
No If "yes," attach explanation as to why the Authority has not yet undertaken the required 
maintenance or repairs and describe the Authority's plan to address the conditions identified. 

19) Did the Authority receive any notices of fines or assessments from the Department of Housing and 
Urban Development or any other entity due to noncompliance with current regulations? No lf "yes," 
attach a description of the event or condition that resulted in the fine or assessment and indicate the 
amount of the fine or assessment. 

20) Has the Authority been deemed "troubled" by the Department of Housing and Urban Development? 
No If "yes," attach an explanation of the reason the Authority was deemed "troubled" and describe 
the Authority's plan to address the conditions identified. 
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Jersey City Ho~sing Authority PERSONNEL POUCIBS 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The following Personnel Policies apply to all senior executive and confidential employees of 

the ]e.tSey City Housing Authority, as cwsIBed and listed bdow. 

The following policies ate subject to any applicable State, federal or local laws and all 
attendant rules and regulations, and the Annual Conttibution.s Contract (ACC) with the U.S. 

Department of Housing & Urban DeVelopment. · 

All provisions of the Personnel Policies shall be applied equally to all present and future 

employees without disctinlinati.011 as to race, aced, color, religion, national origin. gender, 

age, scxu:tl orientation, marital status, physical ot: mental disability ot political affiliation. 

Covered Employees and Positions: 

Employees se:rvi.ng in the following titles are considered to be ''executive and/ or 
confident:W" employees. 

Depucy Director: R~ Est.a.te & Asset Management 

Deputy D.irectot: Development & Rental AssishUlce Programs 

Chief Financial Officer 

Duccto.r of Real Estate & Asset Management 

Director of Development & Design 

Director of Central Maintenance and Capital Improvements 

Director of Staff/Resident Development & Strategic Pla.aning 

Director of Constituent Services 

Director of Resident Support Services 

Director of Rental Assistance Progtam 

Putchasing Agent 

Assistant Ditector of Real Estate & Asset Management 

Assisbl.nt Director of Central Maintenance and Capital Imptovements 

Assistant Secretary to the Board 

Human Resow:ces Coordin2.tor 

Page2of26 512611005 



J eisey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Covered Employees (Continued) 

The class.iticarion of JCHA positions as "executive and/or con.fideotial" is based on the 

principles and regulations of the Public Employees Relations Commission (PERC) that 

dictate that "managerial executives and confidential employees>" :not be tepresented by a 

collective bargaining representative. PER.C's position, as substa.nt.iated by ase law. is that, 

while supervisots a.re coveted by the Public Employees Relations .Act, managerial executives 

and confidential employees are explicitly excluded. Managerial executives a.re employees 

who formulate and direct the effectuation of management policies and practices aod 

confidential staff are employees who have routine access to teco.tds and doCUJ.'Dents used 

during the cow:se of collective bargaining negotiations. Since th.e above list of "executive 

and confidential" employees are excluded from collective bargaining agreements, these 

Personnel Policies ate adopted to establish personnel rules, guidelines, rights and benefits for 

such employees. 

Protection attd Continuation of Certain Benefits 

The above listed positions are excluded from the JCHNs collective bargaining units -

Housing Authority Supervisors• Union (HASlJ) and Independ ent Service Worke.ts of 

America (ISWA), and are the.tefore not coveted by the collective bargaining agreements of 

eithci: union. 

However, in recognition of the history and service of the grou.p of employees who are 

coveted by these Personnel Policies, and the fact that the HASU Contra.ct had applied to the 

executive and confidential employees prior to the adoption of thes e Persormel Policies, it is 

the intention of the JCHA to provide to all executive and confidential employees the general 

benefits of the HASU co:nttllct, especially related to leaves of absences, medical and other 

insurance plan benefits, and separation and retirement payments. This protection may not be 

extended to new executive and/ or confidential employees; future policy revisions ma.y limit 
the extent of insurance benefit coverage or require some employee co-payment for new 

employees. 

In the interest of clarity, those HASU clauses pctbtloing to such "benefit" issues, have been 

abstracted ftotn the HASU conttact and ate included in this document. Conversely> cla.uses 

and provisions of the HASU conttact not included in these Personnel Policies have been 

intentionally excluded and therefore no claim or reference may be made to such provisions. 

These Personnel Policies, while intending to provide benefits and policies to be followed 

with executive and confidential employees, do not constitute a conttactual agreement. 
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J crsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

II. EMPLOYMENT 

Appointments 

Every effort will be made to recruit qualified applicants for consideration when a 

vacancy exists in an executive or confidetttial position. Appointments to such positions 

will be based on factors including but not limited to qualliications, skills, credentials, 

experience and other job-related factors. The Executive Director has full discretion to 

fill a vacancy through the transfer ot promotion of an existing employee (see 
"Ptomotional Opportunities", below), or to hire an outside applicant. fo any case, there 

is no requirement to "post" the position. 

Upon the offer of the position, 2-pplicants shall be subject to the JCHA's medical and 

criminal record screening process. Any applicant who refuses to participate and/ or 

cooperate with either process will not be considered for hire. 

Newly appointed employees will sctve a ninety day introductory period; during that 

time, bis/her petfonnance will be evaluated by his/her supervisor. Upon the 

recommendation of the supervisor, the new employee will either pass or fall the 

introductory period If a. new employee does not pass the introductory period for any 
reason, he/he shall be notified in writing of his/her tennination. No cause is necessary 

for tenninati.on of employment during the introductory period. An employee's successful 

completion of the introductory period does not guarantee the etnployee employment 

with the JCHA; the employee tt.mains an etnployee at will to the extent penni.tted by law. 

Promotional Opportunities 

Although serious coasidetliltion will be given to protnoti.ng existing employees to a 

vacant executive or confidential position, there is no right or guarantee of any kind that 

vacancies in this category of employees will be filled through promotion. Furthermore, 

if the Executive Director decides to fill a vacancy th.tough a promotion, seniority is not a 

necessru:y or deciding factor in the promotional process. The Executive Dttector has full 

discretion to recommend the hiring or promotion of an employee to fill a vacant 

pos.ition based on qualifications, skills, credentials, experience and other job-related 

factors, or to hire an applicant from outside the JCHA, or allow a position to remain 

vacant. 
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Jersey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Terminations 

An executive or confidential employee who resigns is enco uraged. to notify his/het 

immediate supervisor in writing of the intention to terminate employment at least thirty 
(30) days in advance of the effective date. Employees who f'ail to prov:ide such notice 

shall be ineligible to be rehired by the JCHA in the future. 

AD employee may be terminated for any reason or no reason at all, unless otherwise 

provided by law.* The employee will receive written .notific ation of the tetmination, 

including the cause of tetmination, if applicable. The employ-ee will receive such notice 

at least thirty days in advance of the effective date of tennina tion. (An employee may 
not be given a thirty day notlce if there is good .reason to effectuate an .immediate 
termination; in such ases, the Executive Director may authorize payment to the 

employee for a thirty day period in lieu of notice). 

Please see Section XI - Disciplinaty Action & Grievance Review Ptocedure. 

·Employees who had "perm.anent civil service status" prior to 1996, when the JCHA "opted out" of the 
civil service syst.em have some protections according to state rules and regulations, including issuance of 
P.reliminary and Final Notices and the right to a Hearing regarding tennination for cause. 
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Jersey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Ill. HOURS OF Won: 

Number of Work Houts 

The regulatly scheduled wotk week shall consist of 35 work hours per week (not 

including one hour lunch period per day). 

Lunch Breaks 

Employees shall receive one hour for lunch each day; employees do not need to "punch" 

in and out for lunch and may simply indicate ''L" - went out fot a lunch break, or "NL" 

did not go out for lunch. An employee is usually not permitted to use a lunch hour at 

the end of the day, absent exceptional circumstances and approyal by the employee's 

supervisor. 

Overtime 

Executive and confidential employees are not paid "overtitne" fo.t hours worked 

beyond the regular work schedule; nor ate employees paid for any extra work performed 

on weekends and/ o.r holidays. All such employees are considered exempt from the F:ait 

Labor Stancbrds Act (FL.5A) and the New Jecsey Wages and Hours Law. 

Flexible Work Schedules 

Tue "typical" work schedule for executive and confidential employees is Monday 

through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5;00 p.m. However, in recognition of the level of 

responsibilities and the ptofessioml nature of the work, and the fact that no «overtime" 

is paid, executive and confidential employees have limited flexibility as follows: 

The wo.tk schedule rnay vary from the "typical" schedule in situations that .tequire 

maximum flexibility to wotk productively and include but are not limited to: operational 

and/ o.t administrative emergencies, special projects and/ or events, third-party deadlines 

and evening meetings. 
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J c.rsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Flexibk SJmiKling (CtmtinNed} 

Flexible wotk schedules may be approved within the following paramet:ets: 

• Employees are requited to work a minimum of sevency (70) work hours ovet a 

two week pay period. Therefore, flexible time is no bnger restricted to the day 

or week of the event but has been expanded to the pay period. 

• It is permissible to work on a Satutday or Sunday and take off a day during the 

week, or to work on a Holiday and take anothet day off within the same pay 

period. 

• Employees may not wotk extta houts ovet sevetal days and then take a full day 
off. Tunployees may vary the number of hours worked each day, but in each two 

week pay period, the employee must wo.tk at least ten days with at least 3.5 hours 

worked each of the ten days. (Approved sick, vacation, personal business, 

funeral leave, jury duty, holiday or furlough time count toward the "ten day/3.5 

hour requirement''). 

• Houts worked in excess of 70 hours within ~ pay period do not "catty over" into 

the next pay period or accrue in any way; thete is no acc.tuiog or recording of 

"compensatory time". 

• Supetvisors must approve any use of flexible scheduling. Employees must have 

prior approvll} from his/her supervisor prior to working outside the oottnal 

schedule and the supervisor must approve the flexible scheduling on the time 

catd for each pay period. The request for approval of flexible scheduling, 

however:~ need not be in writing. and supervisors may not deny flexible 

scheduling without good cause. 

• For the putposes of recording attendance, time is rounded down to the nearest 

thirty (30) minutes (e.g., arriving at 9:15 requires war.king witil 5:.30 p.m.., as 

opposed to working 9:15 to 5:15 pm). 

• The principles of "flexible scheduling" will also apply to part-time employees, 

and the .tninimum hours for a pay period ate respectively adjusted. 

Given the flexibility of scheduling wotk hours, employees covered by these policies do 

not receive "meeting reimbursement''; since employees may reschedule wotk hours to 

accotnmodate attending an evening or weekend meeting, such ''meeting reimbursement'' 

will no longer apply. 
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J crsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

IV. COMPBNSA.noN 

Sa1aiy Ranges 

Salary ranges ate established for executive and confidential etnployee titles based on the 

level and range of tesponsibilities) required skills, expertise and credentials, number of 

employees under his/her superv:ision. degree of difficulty of the position, and other 

facto:ts. Employees will be paid a samr within the established Salary Range fo.t his/her 

title (excluding Longevity Pay). 

Longevity Pay 

All employees shall receive longevity pay in addition to their base salary based on years 
of service, as follows: 

After five (5) years of service 300 

After ten (10) years of service 500 

Aft.et fifteen (15) years of service 700 

Afte.r twenty (20) yeatS of service 900 

After twenty-five (25) years of service 1,000 

Part-time employees are not eligible for longevity pay unless they have earned the 

longevity pay at a period of time when he/ she was working full-time; in such cases, the 

longevity pay previously eamed continues to be paid, but does not increuc to the next 

payment level while the employee hAs part-time status. 

Annual Salary Increases 

Salary increases are considered each yea:c and are at the discretion of the Executive 

Director. The first and primary consideration of the Executive Director in considering 

saluy raises is to balance financial or bu.dgetuy restraints with the desire to provide staff 

with a ''cost of living adjustment" each yeat. 

An equally important factot is to rewatd and recognize job perform.ance. If and when 

salary increases ate giv~. such inc.teases will be based upon job perfor:mance. 

Notwithstanding financial or cost of living factors, an employee Will not receive a salary 

inc.tease unless the supervisor's of the employee evaluation establishes satisfactory or 

higher job performance during the year. Raises may be given as a salary increase or as a 

bonus, or a co.tnbination of both at the discretion of the Executive Director. 
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Jersey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POUCIES 

Promotional & Demotional Salary Adjustments 

If an employee is promoted to a higher title, ot demoted to a lower title, a salary 

adjustment will be made within the respective Salary Range for the new position. The 

amount of salary adjustment (either a dee.tease or an increase) will be determined by the 

Executive Director, and will be based upon job petlormance, level of responsibilities, 

required skills, expertise and credentials, number of ei:nployees under his/her 

supervision, degree of difficulty of the position and related facoots. 

Title Equity 

Salary adjustments may be ma.de by the Executive Director to ensure that employees 

receive compensation that is equitable to other employees in posltions that are 

comparable in tettns of level of responsibilities, required skills, expertise and credentials, 

number of employees under his/her supervision, degree of difficulty of the position, and 

related factors. (For the same reasons, an employee's salary rnay be "frozen'>, with no 

annual salary increases until his/het salary is comparable to the salaries of comparable 

positions to ensure "title equity"). 
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Jersey City Housing Authority 

V . PAID HOLIDAY 

The following days shall be paid holidays: 

• New Year's Day 

• Dr. Mattio Luther King's Birthday 

• Presidents' Day 

• Good Friday 

• Memorial Day 

1 Independence Day 

• LabotDay 

• Columbus Day 

• General Election Day 

• Veterans' Day 

I Thanksgiving 

• Friday After Thanksgiving 

• Christmas Day 

PERSONNEL POLICIES 

When Christmas and New Year's Day fall on a Tuesday, Wednesday. Thutsday ot Friday, 

Christmas and New Year's Eve Days will each be observed as half-day paid holidays. 

When a holiday falls on a Satutday, the holiday will be observed on the previous Friday; 

when a holiday falls on a Sunday, the holiday will be observed on the following Monday. 

The e.'!'.ecutive and confidential employees will follow any .revisions to the holiday schedule as 

negotiated and/ or observed by HASU. 

An employee working in his/her introductory period will be paid fot the Holidays. 
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Jersey City Housing .Authority Pmt.sONNEL POUCIES 

VI. PAJDLEAVESOFABSENCES 

All executive and confidential employees are eligible for the following paid leaves of absence. 

Vacation 

Employees shall be entitled to the following vaation allowances: 

Up to the end of the tu year: 

13 to 48 Months: 

49 to 108 Months: 

109 to 168 Months: 

169 Months and Over: 

1 Day per month 

17 Wotking Days 

20 Working Days 

25 Working Days 

30 Working Days 

An employee eams vacation leave at the end of every quarter ba.sed on his/her length of 

service as specified above; an employee may not use vacation unless it bas been eamed 

An employee must request, in writing, frotn his/her supervisor, pennission to use vacation 

leave at least two weeks in advance. Approval of vacation leave will be based on work 

schedule and coverage issues. Upon request by the employee, V3.cation pay shall be paid in 
advance provided such request is made in writing to the Paytoll Division at least two (2) 
weeks in advance of the next scheduled payday. 

An employee will be paid for any unused vacation leave that has been accumulated within 
the parameters of the above terms when his/her employment is te.nninated f<?.t any .reason. 

(The limits fo.t vacation shall be eliminated fo.t accrual putposes, but retained and applied 

strictly to payment upon separation of employment. at a maximU1ll of two year's acctua.l, 

based on the employee's length of services). 

Funeral Leave 

In the event of a death in the family of an employ~ the etnployee shall be granted fuoetal 

leave with pay. For the immediate family of an employee, defined as: father, mother, 

mothet-m-law, father-in-law, grandmother, grandfathet, grandchild, spouse, sigttlficant other 

or domestic partner, child, sister or brother, the employee shall be gnuited time off from the 

day of death until the day after the funei:al, not to exceed five (5) dars. 
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J etsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL Poucms 

F1111md Lea11e (conti1111ed) 

For other, non~immediate family members of an employee, defined as: son-in-Jaw, daughter­
in-Law, sister-in-law, a.nd brother-in-law, the employee shall be granted time off for a period 

of two (2) days. 

An employee must report such w absence to his/her immediate supervisor as soon as 

possible and must indicate when he/she will return to work. Leave shall be tetnporarily 

chatged to the etnployccs' unused vacation ot persolla.l business day accruals until such time 

as the employee submits to the Payroll Division written verifi.catio~ of death and employee's 

relation.ship to the deceased. Time off from work due to death in a:n employee's family shall 

not be chnged against the employee's sick leave. Should the employee request any 
additional time off beyond what .is provided above, the employee may apply unused vacation 

or business day accruals to the extended fune.t111 leave. 

Personal Business Days 

All employees shall be en.titled to four (4) personal business <bys per year. Personal leave is 

accrued at the r.ate of one day per quarter; the leave is available fot use at the end of the 

quartet io which it is earned. 

Personal leave shall be applied for a.t least five (S) days prio.r to the date that the employee 

wishes off, subject to the approval of the supervisor, except in cases of emergency whereby 

this five (5) day waiting period is waived. The employee shall be requited to identify the 

nature of the emergency to his/her direct supervisor. 

An employee will be paid for any unused petsonal leave not to exceed thirty (30) days that 

has accumulated purs\Wl.t to the above terms when his/her eniPtoyment is terminated fo.t 
any teason. The limits for personal business shall be eliminated for accrual pmposes, but 

retained and applied strictly to payment upon separa.tion of employment, at a maximum of 

thirty (30) days. 

Court Leave 

.An employee absent in compliance with the tequiretnents of a sWlllnons for Ju.ty Duty shall 

suffer no loss of pay provided that the confi.anation of attendance from the court indicating 

dates served is p.tesent.ed as evidence to his/her supervisor within one week of the 

conclusion of service. Court leave will be charged to the employee's accrued vacation or 

personal leave until such time as verification of service is submitted to the Payroll Division. 

Ao employee, while on Jury Duty, is requited to report to work u he/ she is not scheduled to 

report for jury duty service on an.y given day. (If an "employee is dismissed by the Court 

before 12:00 noon, he/ she is expected to retum to work; if the employee fails to do so, the 

employee will not be paid by the JCHA for the day pursuant to this policy. 
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J crsey City Housing .Authority PERSONNEL POUCIES 

Sick Leave 

All employees shall be entitled to one (1) working day for each month of the first twelve 

months of employment, and fifteen (15) wo.tking days in each year theteafte.r. Sick leave 

may be requested by an employee, when he/she is unable to perform work by roison of 

personal illness or injmy, exposure to contagious disease, or (fo~ a reasonable period of 

time), for the care of a seriously ill member of the employee's immediate family. 

If an employee is absent for reasons th.at entitle him/her to sick leave, his/her supervisor 

shall be notified by the employee's usual reporting time, except in those working conditions 

where notices must be made prior to the employee's starting time. Failure to notify the 

supervisor may be cause of denial of the rise of sick leave for tha t absence and constitute 

cause for disciplinary action. Absence without notice for five (5) consecutive days shall 

constitute a "resignation not in. good standing' 

Ao employee who has been absent on sick leave for five (5) ot more consecutive wotking 

days shall be requited to submit acceptable medical evidence identifying and stibstantiati.ng 

the illness. If an employee is on sick leave for the putpose of caring for a seriously ill 
member of his/her immediate family, he/she is also requited to submit acceptable medical 

evidence identifying and s1:1bstantiating the illness of the family member and the need for the 

employee to be absent in otder to care for the sick family membet. 

Ao employee who .is absent for an extended period of time is reqcised to provide the JCHA 

with a written medical report of his/her condition, once a month, unless otherwise requested 

by the supervisor. The JCHA may .require proof of illness of any- employee on sick leave 

whenever the requiretnent seems reasonable. In the case of absence due to exposure to 

contagious disease, a certificate from the Department of Health shall be requited of the 

employee upon retutning to work. 

Abuse of sick leave shall be cause for disciplinary action. 

Any leave of absence according to this policy which qualified as leave pumiant to the 

Federal Family Leave Act (FMLA) an.d/C?t the New Jetsey Fatnily Leave Act (NJFLA) will 
run concunently with any leave entitlement under the FMLA and/or the NJFLA. See 

JCHA's Family and Medical Leave Policy contained in the JCHA-wide Policies. 
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J etsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL Poucms 

Militaty Service 

The JCHA will a.bide by all federal and state laws governing military leave. 

Leave Accruals For Pa.rt-Time Employees 

All regular part-time employees are eligible for all paid leaves of absence provided above on 

a pro-rated basis and are subject to all attendant rules and regulations. 

Leave AcctuaJs For Introductory Employees 

Iotroductoty employees earo Vaation, Sick and Personal Bus.in.ess Days from the date of 

hire, but do not accrue (get credit for and use of) such leave until after they pass their 90-day 
introductory period. If the employee is tnrninated prior to passing the introductory period, 

the JCHA does not owe any time. If the employee passes the introductory period, he/ she 

will get full credit for time earned during the introductory period. 
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VII. MBDICALAND OTHER INSURANCE AND BENEFIT PLANS 

The policies described in this section regatding plans offered by the JCHA are intended to 
provide a brief summary of each plan. Should the descriptions of these plans conflict with 
the official plan documents regarding plan or applicable Ia.w, the official plan documents 

and/ or the applicable law will govern. 

The JCHA provides insurance and pension plans for eligible executive and confidential 

employees. The insurance plans include: Health and Hospitalization lnsurance, Ptesc.tiption 

Card Plan, Life Insurance, Dental and Eyeglass Plans, mandato:ty Health Insurance for 
RetiJ:ces, Worker's Compensation, Temporary Disability Insurance and a Pension Plan. 

It is the JCHA's intention that insurance benefits for executive an.cl confidential employees 

will continue to be comparable to HASU benefits. If changes in insurance providers, 

amount of employee contributions or any other: additions, reductions or changes occw: in 
the futw:e many HASU insurance/pension benefits, it is the JCHA"s intention th.at the same 

change(s) will be made to the following benefit p.rovisions. 

Health & Hospitalization Insutance 

The JCHA a~ees to provide a medical and hospit:alization plan - a choice of Traditional 

Plan, Health Maintenance Organizations (HMO), or Point of Service (POS) - offeted by the 

New Jersey State Health Benefits Program (NJ-SHBP) to cover all employees, eligible 

spouses and their eligible dependents, subje<:t to the provisions of the NJ-SHBP. 

The JCHA a~ees to pay the full premium cost of health insurance for eligible full-cime 

employees and their eligible dependents. Eligibility is limited to employees who work at least 

twenty (20) hours per week. Eligible dependents include the employee's spouse and 

urunan:ied children up the age of twenty-three (23), who live with the etnployee in a regulat 

parent-child relationship. 

Participation in JCHA Medical insutance plans by part.time employees is optional. If the 

employee elects to elll:oll in one of the medical insumnce plans, he/she must pay the 

difference between the pro-rated portion (based on hours woi:ked) of the p.remiw:ns and the 

actual premium costs, through a paytoll deduction. 
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Health and Hospitaliz.atio11 (continued) 

If the pa.rt-time employee does not authorize the referenced payroll deduction, the JCHA is 

not obligated to make any payment on behalf of the employee for the referenced pw:pose. 

Fot new employees, Health and Hospitalize.ti.on covcoge is effective approxi.tm.tdy 60 days 

after the date of hire, in accordance with the New Jersey State Health Benefits Systems. 
(Note: Health and Hospitalization coverage wiH be available to introductory employees in 

their last month of their inttoductot:y period). 

Life Insurance 

The JCHA shall provide life insurance coverage for eligible employees, in the following 

amounts: 

Up to.Age 64: $10,000 Llfe and $20,000 For Accidental Death and Dismemberment. 

Age 65-69: $6,500 Life and $13,000 For Accidental Death and Dismembmne.nt. 

Age 70 & Over. $2,000 Insurance and $4,000 For Accidental Death and Di.smembennent. 

The JCHA agrees to pay the full premium cost for Life Insurance coverage for full-time 
employees. Employees working less than thirty (30) houxs per week are ineligible for life 

insurance coverage. Fot new employees, Life Insurance coverage begins oo the 1 >t of the 

month immediately following successful completion of the employee's 90-day introductory 

period. 

Dental Insurance 

The JCHA agrees to provide a denw insurance coverage for all eligible executive and 

confidential employees and their eligible dependents. The cutte.ot firm - Delta. Dental -

provides the employee a choice between the "Prefetted Plan" and the 'Tremier Plan": 

Preferred Plan 

The JCHA pays the entire premium of (cunently) $58.70 per employee, per month. 1bis 

benefit is provided at no cost to the employee. Under this plan, the employee may choose a 

participating dentist to render the necessary services. Partici~ting dent:is~ will be paid 

directly by Delta, to the extent covered by the contract. If the employee chooses a non­

participating dentist, the dentist will bill the patient directly; and Delta will make payment to 

the employee. 

Page 16of26 512612005 



{ 

i 
~ .. 

Jersey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Premier Plan 

The JCHA pays $58.70 of the (cut.tent) premium cost of $66.84 per employee., pet month. 

The employee~ through bi-weekly payroll deductions, contributes $8.14 pe.t month, the 

ptemium difference between 'Trefe.n:ed" and ''Premier". Under th.is plan, the employee may 

choose any fully licensed dentist to render the necessary services, who may bill the patient 

directly, and Delta will make payment to the employee. 

ThejCHA agrees to pay premium costs listed above for dental insu.tance coverage for 

eligible employees and their eligible dependents. Eligible dependents include the employee's 

spouse and unmanied chikh:en up the age of twenty-three (23), who live with the employee 

i.a a .regular parent-child relationship. 

Pa.rti.cipati.0.11 .in )CHA Dental plans by part-time employees is optional If the employee 

elects to en.toll m one of the dental pla.n options, he/she must pay the difference between 

the pro-.rated portion (based on hours worked) of the premiums and the actual premiwn 

costs, through a payroll deduction. 

For new employees, Dental Insurance coverage begins on the 1 u of the month immediately 

following successful completion of the cinployee's 90-day inttoducto.r:y period. 

Eyeglass Plan 

The JC.HA agrees to provide an eyeglass reimbursement pl.an for aD e)jgible employees and 

their eligible dependents, upon receipt of proof of payment to an. ophthalm.ologist. 

optometrist or eyeglass center. Employees will be reimbursed for: an amount not to exceed 

$75 per fiscal yeu; each eligible dependent will be eligible for reimbursement for an amount 

not to exceed $50 per fiscal year. 

Eligible dependents include the employee's spouse and unmatried children up to the age of 

twenty-three (23), who live with the eniployee in a regular pa.rent-child relationship. 

Employees are eligible for eyeglass reitnbutsetnent upon successfully completing the 90-day 
introductory period. 

Page 17of16 512612005 



J cr.scy City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

Prescription Insurance Plan 

The JCHA agrees to provide a ptescnpt:ton insurance phn. for all eligible 
employees/ tnetn.bers and theiJ: eligible dependents. 

The JCHA will be responsible for 500/o of future pmmum increase and employees shall 

pay the remaining 50% through a payroll deduction. Employees currently pay 

$34.46/montb, representing 50% share of the premium increase. Subsequent premium 

cost increases (or decreases) will continue to be shared equally at 50% by employees and the 

]CHA. 

Under the cuttcnt plan, the employee co-payment is $5.00 for gen.eric drugs s.nd $10.00 for. 
brand-name drugs, with no annual per family maxirnwn. The prescription plan features a 

mail-order service, which allows employees who ate on tn2.intcnance medication to obtain a 

90-day drug supply via mail for a single co-payment of $5.00 per generic. $10.00 fot bnmd­

tlatne (versus a maximum of 30-day drug supply at the phru::macy). 

Eligible dependents include the employee's spouse and unmarried ch.ildre.n up to the age of 

twenty-three (23), who live with the employee in a .regular parent-child relationship. 

For new employees, prescription pWi coveta.ge begins on the 1" of the month immediately 

following successful completion of the employee's introductory period. Should the standard 

th.tee month introductory period be extended, prescription coverage will be equivalently 
delayed. 

Eo.rolhnent of part-time employees in the Ptesc.ription Plan is optional If the employee 

elects to eru:oll in the pl.an, he/ she .roust pay the difference between the pro-rated portion. 

(based on hours wotkcd) of the pretniutns and the actual premium costs, through a payroll 

deduction. 

Medical and Prescription Insurance for Retirees 

The JCHA agtees to pay the p.tetniU11l costs of providing continued medical and prescription 

insurance for tetirees with 25 or more years of service cttdit in the pension fund, and for 

retirees on a disability pension based on fewer years of service ctedit, in accordance '\Vi.th the 

Public Em.ployees Retiremcn.t System (PERS) guidelines, under the Retired Group of the 

NJ-SHBP. Retirees, who ru:e eligible for: Medicare coverage by reason of age or disability, 

and are enrolled in Medicare Parts A & B, are entitled to reimbursement of Patt B Medicare 

premiums. 
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Worker's Compensation Insurance 

The JCHA shall provide Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees, who are 

absent from work as a result of a job-related injury. The JC~ in accordance with 

Worker's Compensation regulations, sh.all pay an amount equal to the benefits provided 

under worker's compensation rules on regular JCHA paydays. The employee she.11 receive 
66 2/3% of his/het salary fot injury cases requiring authorized absence from work of one 

to six days, excluding the date of injury. The employee shall reccive 70% of his/her salary 

for injury cases requiring authorized absence from wotk of more th.an six days, excluding the 

date of injury. 

Temporaiy Disability Insurance 

The JCHA shall provide Temporary Disability Insurance Coverage for all employees in 
accordance with the State of New Jersey Temporary Disability Insurance Program. State 

disability payments are issued for a maximwn of twenty-six (26) weeks for extended work 

time lost because of accident, illness, or injury that is not job-related. It is the responsibility 

of the etnployee, eligible for this benefit, to file a claiin within 30 days of the beginning of 

the disability. Benefits may be denied by the State o.r reduced if the c1a.im is tiled late. 

Public Employees Retirement System 

The JCHA is covued by the New Jersey Public Employees Retirement System (PERS); 
accordingly, all employees are required to join the PERS pension system upon appointment., 

and employee deductions will detennined by PERS. The PERS .retirement systetn provides 

a lifetime retirement income based on yeus of creditable services and average saJary during 

the b.st or highest three yea.rs of employment (or highest single year for V cterans). 

An etnployee who has a question regarding deductions, benefits, purchasing of service 

credits while . on unpaid leave· of absence, pension options, survivors benefits or any other 

pension related question ot concern can call 609-292-7524. A very helpful website is also 

available for pension infonnation at www.st.a.te.nj.us/tteaswy/pensions. 

Deferred Compensation Plan 

The JCHA shall procwe a provider of a defettcd compensation plan (or equivalent) .in 

accordance with the )CHA Ptocw:ement Policy. 
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J eney City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

VIll. EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND REIMBURSEMENT 

]OlA-dinded Tnrining 

If and when the JCHA directs an employee to attend a wotkshop, conference, class o.r any 

other training activity, the JCHA will pay for all tegistration and related costs in advance. If 

the training activity including travel, exceeds normal homs, the employee will only be paid 

for his/her normal workday hours. (Please see Travel and Meeting Policy for provisions 

concerning re.imbw:setne.nt for navel expenses). 

Bmp/Qyee Initiated College Courses 

Genetally, executive and confidential employees covered by these policies ate not entitled to 

reimbursetnent for college courses, as pennitted by the ISW A aild HASU contta.cts. 

However, in some llinited cases, the Executive Director may approve teimbursement for 

colleges courses if such a:r:e closely related to the employee's current responsibilities. 

Employees are not all.owed paid time to attend college classes. 

If such reimbursement is approved, the employee will be eligible for a maximum tuition 

.tettnbw:sement per aP.proved course of 7 5% of the cost of tuition actually paid for a certified 

course for credit at New Jersey City Univemity (computed aftct any financial assistance or 

scholarships are deducted). The ]CHA will not provide any reilnbut:sement for books, 

special fees, late p:a.ymec.t penalties or any costs other than tuition. 

Reitnbursement is made aftet successful completion of the course; if an employee does not 

complete the cow:se, o.t fails to achieve a Bw or a 2.0 in the course, the employee shall not be 

eligible for any reimbursement. 
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VEmcLB REIMBURSEMENT & SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

An executive or confidential employee who is requested by the JCHA, in writing, to use 

his/her personal vehicle will be eligible for reimbw:semen.t, as stated below; it is the intent of 

the JCHA that the following .reimbursement amounts aJ:e .revised thtough HASU contract 

negotiations, such amounts will also change accordingly. 

Calegory I: Employees authotized to use the.it personal vehicles for JCHA business on a daily 
basis, who average 4,000 ore more miles per year of job-related travel shall be paid a vehicle 

use reimbursement allowance of $2,300 per year, paid semi-annually on or about April 1st 

and October 1st. Employees paid under this category are ineligible for individwtl tnileage 

reimbursement. 

Category IL- Employees authorized to use t:he.U: personal vehicles for JCHA business on a 

daily basis, who average between 2,000 and 3,999 miles per year of job-related travel shall be 

paid a vehicle use reimbursement allowance of $1,680 per year, paid semi-annually on or 

about April 1st and October 1st. Employees paid undet this catego.ry a.r:e .ineligible for 
individual mileage reimbursement. 

Category III: Employees authorized to use their petsonal vehicles for JCHA business on a 

daily basis, who average between 500 and 1>999 .miles year of job-related travel shall be paid 
a vehicle use reimbursement allowance of $1,060 per year1 paid semi-annually on or about 

April 1st and October 1st. Employees paid under this category a:t:e ineligible for individual 

mileage .reimbutsement. 

Caugory IV: Employees authorized to use their personal vehicles on a sporadic basis for 

]CHA business, and who submit approved voucher sheets, shall be reimbursed at the federal 
IRS rate and the cost of related parking and tolls. 

For designated employees, the JCHA provides a vehicle for b.is/het use. The employee is 

expected to be "on call" at all ti.mes, i.e., and to get to wherever he/she is needed upon 

demand of the situation or the supervisor. 

Newly hired employees requited to use the.it petsonal vehicles for work pw:poses will be 

required to submit mileage sheets for the first ninety~days of their: employment for 

reimbursement @ .37 / tnile. Upon successful completion of their introducto.ry period, the 

supervisor will designate the appropriate 01tegory and the employee will be issued a pro­

rated reimbursement for the remainder of the semi-annual period. 

A Saflty and Protective Equipment AJ/,owafJ&e fot Management Supervisors will be $60 per 

employee, per year. The employee will be responsible for the purchase of rain geat; the 

J CHA will provide hard hats. 

Page2J o/26 512612005 



. t. 

J etsey City Housing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

IX. SEPARATION PAY 

At the time of sepuation of ernployment, executive and confidential employees shall receive 

payment for accrued leave balances subject to limits as described below ..... 

Ail 11111md vacation lttWe, accrued up to the maxitnum of two years will be ·paid upon 

separation; in any case, payment for unused vacation leave may not exceed sixty days. 

AU mt111ed Pmrmal Businm Dq)I! accrued up to a maximum of thirty days will be paid 

upon separation. 

35% of the /Qtai of au u111md sick ltave will be paid upon separation. 

Payment of Sepai:ation Pay will be made in full to the employee no later than thirty days after 

the effective da.te of the employee's termination date. 

In the event that an employee dies while employed by the ]CHA, all separation pay will be 

made to the beneficia.ty with.in thirty days of filing by the beneficiary. 

• Omtptn.raflJry Time balatttes, if applicable, will be paid upon sepantioo. (The practice of 
accruing "compensatory time'' was abolished effective April 1, 1982 and a maximum of 
thirty days was establi5hed. Any employee who has a "frozen balance" of compensatory 
time will be pa.id such as a terminal payment upon tetmination of employment at the .rate of 
pay at the time of separation. 

** Any executive or confidential employee who was ~ployed by the JCHA prior to 1980 
accrued (111 accordance with existing pusonnel policies and collective bargaining agreements) 
and will be paid upon retirement. the amended "Tettninal Leave". In 1980 it was agreed 
with the Housing Authority's Supervisors' Union (HASU), that, in exchange for payment of 
35% of sick leave balances upon separation, there would no longer be accrual of the "three 
tenninal days pe.t year" retirement benefit. Any employee who was covered by the HASU 
contract and who has a "frozen balance" of such accrued days priot to 1980, will be paid for 
2/3 of the frozai balance (e.g., 2 of every 3 days 9.ccrued per year) upon retirement. 
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Jersey City Houa.ing Authority PERSONNEL POLICIES 

XI. PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS, DISCIPLINARY ACTION & R.EvlEW PROCEDURE 

Work Petfonnance Evaluations 

Executive and confidential employees will receive perfoanance evaluations throughout the 

yea.t, both fottnally and infonnally. Informal perfo.t:mance evaluations occur routinely and 

irtvolve communications between the supervisor and employee; such could be done through 

informal discussions, weekly and/or monthly staff meetings or written responses to memos 

and reports. 

Superviso.tS should make every effort to communicate clearly and frequently with employees 

rega.tding their work performance, especially if there are deficiency issues; all perfonnance 
discussions should be done in a · co.afidential and private setting. At least one written 

evaluation should be done each yeat by the respective supervisor and tnade part of the 

employee's official employment record, as well as any written memo ot document pertaining 

to work performance. 

Professional Conduct 

Given the high level of responsibility and commensurate compensa.tion of the executive and 

confidential staff, the JCHA assumes an equally high .level of pro£essionalism and conduct 

consistently demonstrated by such elllployees. Several JCHA-wide Personnel Policies -

tnost importantly the Code of Ethics, which includes "financial clisclosw:e" tequirements, 

and others ptovided th.tough the JCHA·wide Policies and listed in Section XVI be.low, - are 

incorporated in these Policies and must be observed by all executive and confidential 
employees. Such policies ate often applied to executive and confidential employees with the 

highest level of scrutiny and penalized more severely when violated. 

In addition to the requirements and standards established explicitly .in these Policies, general, 

implicit sta.nduds of professional conduct, courtesy, sound judgtnent, fairness, decorum, 
coopctation and ethical behavio:t will be expected and will be part of an employee's 

evaluation. Serious or repetitive viohtions of profession21 conduct will impact compensation 

decisi.o~s and could result in disciplinary action o.t ten:n.ination. 
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Disciplinaiy Action 

Disciplinary action> jf md when necessary, includes but is not limited to verbal and written 

warnings, suspension from work without pay, loss of vacation days ot termination, 

depending upon the nature and severity of the infraction. Such actions should always be 

documented and .based on principles of faitness .and equity. Although the principles of 

"progressive discipline" generally apply, the Executive Directot has broad discretion to 

circumvent a progressive apptoach and discipline and/ ot ter.tninate an employee in any 
manner he/ she sees fit based upon the circumstances of the employee's conduct at issue. 

Grievance Ptocedute 

There is no fonnal grievance procedure for the executive and confidential employees, 

however, the JCHA will follow the within Review Procedut:e for such employees. 

Specifically, any employee covered by this policy who does not work directly for the 

Executive Director may request a review by the Executive Director of an action or decision 

of his/her .immediate supervisor, or may ask for a review of the application of these policies. 

The decision of the Executive Director is final. Nothing in this ptovision is intended to 

abrogate an employee's right to recourse through the applicable St.ate or federal law. rules or 

regulations. (Please see also "Conscientious Employee Protection Policy" which covers all 
JCHA employees.) 

Strikes or Work Stoppages 

In accordance with New Jersey State laws which prohibit strikes or wotk stoppages by public 

employees, executive and confidential employees may not engage .in or support any strike, 

work stoppage, slow downs, boycotts or any direct intetfe.tence with the JCHA's operations, 

ot similar actions. Any breach of this prohibition will result in tenn.ination of employment. 
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XII INCLUSION OF JCHA-WIDB PERSONNEL Poucms 

In addition to the policies contained in this document, the following policies currently in 
effect which apply to all JCHA employees, also apply to the e:xecutive and confidential 

staff and are included in the Petsonnel Policies for Executive and Confide.atial Employees: 

• Anti-Sexual Harassment Policy 
• Recruitment and Appointtnent Policy 

• Employee Evaluations 

• Attendance and Promptness Policy 

• Code of Ethics 

• Drug Free Workplace Policy 

• F edetal Immigtation Employment Rules 

• Americans with Disabilities Protections 

• Post Employment Medical lnSUl:aoce Options 

• Employees' Right to Know Protection 

• Conscientious Employee Protection 

• Smoke-Free Wotkpkce Rules 

• Family and Medical Leave Policy 

• Dress Code 

• Uniform. and Safety Equipment 

• Tmvel and Meeting Attendance Policy 

If, in the future, any of the above listed JCHA-wide policies are amended or revised, the 

amended or revised policy will also apply to all executive and confidential employees and will 
be incorporated in the Personnel Policies for Executive and Confidential Employees. If, in 

the future, any new JCHA~wide policy is adopted, such policy will apply to all executive and 

confidential employees and will be incotpo:tated m the Pc.rsonn.el P 'olici.es for Executive and 

Confidential Employees. 

The provisions of the above Personnel Policies for Executive and Confidential Employees 

also apply to the Executive Director, whose employment contract references such; if a clause 

in the Policies is contradictory to :my provisions of the employment cont.tact, the contract 

will prevail. 

If a provision of a JCHA-wide policy is inconsistent with any explicit provision of the 

Petsoonel Policies fo.t Executive and Confidential Employees, these policies supersede the 

]CHA Policies. However, any JCHA Policy adopted to confo.llD \\"ith local, State or federal 

law, tule or regulation always prevails. 
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DISCLAIMER 

The contents of this Policy (also refettcd to as "Manual") are presented as a matter of 
info.cmation only. The plans, policies and pi:ocedures described are not conditions of 
employment. The JCHA reserves the right to modify, revoke, suspend, tcn:ninate or change 
any or all such plans, policies or procedures in whole or in part, at any time with or without 
notice. The language which appears in this manual is not intended to create nor is it to be 
construed to constitute a contract ·between }CHA and any one or all of its executive and 
confidential employees, except as otherwise provided by applicable law. All executive and 
confidential employees are employees at will Tiris means that any etnployee many 
voluntarily terminate his or her employment for any reason. It also means that the JCHA 
rnay tenninate an employee employment with our without good cause to the extent 
permissible by law. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF THE JCHA'S PERSONNEL POLICIES 
FOR EXECUTIVE AND CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES 

Employee's Name: 

Social Security No.: 

This petsonoel policy for executive and confidential employees is the property of Jersey City 
Housing Authority ("JC.HA11

). I, acknowledge receipt of this 
personnel policy manual (also referred to as "ma.nuaQ on 20_. I 
understand that this manual explains JCHA's policies and procedures as it relates to 
executive and confidential employees, and that it is fumished to .tne for .tny infotmation. I 
also undetstand that this manual supersedes any· prior undCLstandings I .may have had 
regarding JCHA's employment policies as they a.pply to .me with the exception of ]CHA~ 
wide policies which ai:e incotporated into this inal'.lual. I acknowledge my responsibility to 
read and become familiar with the contents of this manual 

I undersu.nd that JCHA tnay am.end, suppletnent, or terminate the policies stated in this 
tnanual at any time without advance notice to tne to the extent pennitted by law. I also 
understand that I am an at-will etnployee. This means that either JCHA or I ma.y terminate 
.tny employment at any time for any reason, with or without cause, to the extent permitted by 
law. 

[Signature of Employee] Date 
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~ Jersey. City 

\!!'~~!1!'!~ 

TO: 

.FROM: 

i>Ai'E: 

RE: 

Jlamm Resources Department 

lnt~Departm~tal Memorandum 

ALL .ExBcunvE & <'.:ONFIDOO'IALEMPLOYEES 

GRACE MALLEY, DIRECTOR, ~/STAPF 0EVELOJ>MBNT 
& STRA'IEGIC PLANNJNo 4 /71___--. 

APRIL 158,2014 

RBVISION'S ro THE PBRsoNNEL POLICIES FOR EXEcUTIVE & CoNFIDENTIAL 
EMPLOYEES* 

As you know, the policies for the Executive & Confidential Employees include a 
provision that the benefit clauses of the policy follow the benefit levels of the collective 
~ agreement for the Housing Authority Supervisors' Union (HASU). Since the 
adoption of the Personnel Policies,. the HASU contract was amended to include negotiated 
agr~ents for con1ract periods ending in 2008, 20lland 2014. For clarification, this 
memo describes the c~es in bene;fits that would be applfod to the Executive & 

Confidential Employees. 

LOngevity Pay 

Longevity pay was frozen and inc01porated into base salaries and future payments 
eliminated effective January, 2008. 

Funeral Leave 

• The five days of funeral leave for immediate family members and two days for other 

family members need not cotint from the day of death, but rather an employee may 
take the funeral leave at any time in connection with a family d~ ~s is to 
accommodate later·scheduled memorial service.s, traveling .iSsues, etc.). 

• A maximum of l S days a year is applied to Funeral LeaVe. 

• A probati9nary employee will not be granted any paid funeral leave (in addition to the 
existing prohibition of paid sick, vacation or personal business leave during the 
probationary period). 

• See attached list of titles curre.ntly included in the Executive &. Confidential Employees group. 



RJMSI~ tonmPBRsoNNBLPoUCBS FOREXBCUTIVB& CONFlDBNrIALEMPLo~ 
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Health and Other Benefits 

• A domestic partner (same sex) is eligible for spouse coverage· in the Jiealth, 
preScription and dental plans, ~ required by N1 state .statute. 

• Health & Pr~tioa Plans: The JCHA proVides medical, haspital~on aijd 

prescription plans offered by the New Jersey St.ate Health Benefits Program (NJ­
SI-µJP) for. ~ligible. employee, spouses ~d dependcn~~ subject to provisions otthe 

NJ-SHBP. Employees contribute, through a payroll dedu¢o:n, a porti~ ofthe 

inst.mince premiums based on the emplOyee's chosen p~ family .coverage and 

sa1my tier, as established by N~w Jersey State law, and in ac.cordance with NJ­
SHBP nues .and regulal;tons. 

• Medical lniuranee Premium payment for redreel: If~ employee~ ~ 
the JCHA With a PERS-approved pension, he/she must have W'o rked.for ~ JCHA 
at least 15 of the required years in order to be eligaole for paid .:medical premiums 
in retiremerit. . 

• Ey~ Plan:· Eyeglass reimbursement for employees and family members was 

~ed, and a flat payment was established fu April, 2007; the rate fur April, 
~014 is $250.00. ("New'' employees are not eligible for this benefit). 

• Life Insurance: The $10,000 Life and Dismeni.bennent Plan (which was a second 

plan, in addition to the PERS inswance plan) was eliminated etfeciive June 1~ 
2008. Currently, a free $5,000 plan is available to all empbyees throµgb the 
JCHA's cummt liability insurance carrier. 

• Deferred Compensation Plan: The JCHA implemelit.ed a deferred compensation 
plan; the plan is voluntary for employee~ and does not ~ude any employer 

contnl>ution. 

V elaicle Reimbunemea.t 

The Vehicle Reimbursement rates increase in accordance with any incr-ease provided in 
HASU's contract; cwrently, the annual rates are: Category I: $2883; Category II: $2106; 

Category ill: $1328; and Category N: $.56 per mile. 

\ 
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Tuition Reimbursement 
Tuition reilJibursement was eliminated in 201 J . 

Separation Pay 
• Employees' balances ofunµsed sick leave. which is paid at 35% upon separation, was 

frozen as of April 1 •t, 2013; payment of future, unused sick leave at 35% is limited to· 

an additional $15,000. 

• When an employee switches from ISWA to HASU he/she maintains the "three days 
per year" retirement benefit calculat.ed on number of years in an ISWA p0sition; 
conversely; an employee switching from HASU to ISWA maintains the "35% of 
unused sick leave" for the respective period. 

• If an employee is terminated for a criminal activity which directly ·relates to the 

. employee's position, the employee will not receive separation pay; if the employee is 
acquitted of the criminal charge which was the basis 'for the temrination, the emp~oyee 
Will receive the separation pay. 

Layoff 

Employees have a guarantee of forty-five (45) days advance notice of a layoft or 
demotion in-lieu-of layoff, or payment for forty-five (45) days in lieu of notice, at the 
discretion of the Executive Director. 

New Employees 
Fo.r new employees (hired after 4/1/06), the following restrictions of benefits apply: 

• Payment of sick leave (calculated at 35% of unused siclc leave) at the employee's 
termillation is capped at $15,000; 

• New employees do not eam personal leave; 
• New employees earns 15 vacation days per year, with no inc~ase in levels during the 

employee's tenure; an~ 
• New employees are not eligible for the eyeglass payment. 
Employees who are rehired within one year are considered "existing en:ipl~yees''. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 
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Empl~ees serving in the following titles are considered to be "executive and/or 

co~den#al employees: 

Deputy Executive ~r 
Chi~Financlal Officer 
Director of Developinen~ & D~ 
D~r Of Compliance and Teclmftal Support 
fu.HQ11Se Coudsel 
C.Om.ptrollcr 
D~r of Stift'/Resideni Development & Strategic Plmtning 
Director of Rental Assistanc.e Program 
PQ.re~sing Agent · 

~Resources Coordinator 
Assistant ~ecretmy to the Board 



MEALS OR CATERING EXPENSES ATTACHMENT N-3 {11) 

Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Veudor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Andy's Modero Market 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

01/0612016 eeember2015 Catering Service; January 2016 Board Mtg 0112112016 Chk 4287 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice 30December2015 - Subtotal 

10/07/20 15 6 Community Meeting-Head Start 1 l/25/2015 Chk 3930 020·002-422000-000 
Invoice 6 • Subtotal 

08/04/2015 August201 5 Catering Services; Bd Mtg Agust 2015 09/ll/2015 Chk 3388 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice August 2015 - Subtotal 

10/27/2015 Dec 2015 Catering Srv; Bd Mtg Dec 2015 01/07/2016 Chk 4139 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice Dec 201 5 - Subtotal 

12/23/2015 Dec23 201 5 Cate1ing Srv; Christmas Party Dec 23, 2015 01/07/2016 Chk 4139 020-002-422000-000 
Invoice Dec 23 2015 - Subtotal 

06/30/2015 July 2015 Catering Srv; 06/03;07/01/2015 07/15/2015 Chk 2993 020-000-419016-000 
Invoice July 2015 - Subto1al 

06/15/2015 June 2015 Catering Srv; June 21 2015 06/ 15/2015 Chk 2838 020-002-422000-000 
Invoice June 2015 ·Subtotal 

03/02/201 6 arch 02, 2016 Catering Srv; Bd Mtg March 2016 03/10/2016 Chk 4731 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice March 02, 2016 · Subtotal 

05/05/20 15 May 2015 Catering Srv; Bd Mtg March, April, May 2015 05/15/20 15 Chk 2513 020-000-419016·000 
Invoice May 201 S - Subtotal 

11/19/2015 nber 19 2015 Catering Srv; Ageny Plan ; CRC; Nov 19 2015 12/24/2015 Chk 4047 999-000-422000..000 
Invoice November 19 2015 - Subtotal 

10/27/2015 1vember 2015 Catering Srv; Nov Board Mtg 11/02/2015 Chk 3751 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice November 201 5 · Subtotal 

10/07/2015 :ober 07 2015 Catering Services; Bd Mtg Oct/IS 11/0212015 Chk 3751 999-000-419016-000 
Invoice October 07 2015 ·Subtotal 

1/21/2017 11 :28:34PM By: Samuel Moolayil 

Amount 

$180.00 
180.00 

$485.00 
485.00 

$150.00 
150.00 

$180.00 
180.00 

$1,015.00 
1,015.00 

$300.00 
300.00 

$600.00 
600.00 

$180.00 
180.00 

$449.50 
449.SO 

$485.00 
485.00 

$180.00 
180.00 

$180.00 
180.00 
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Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Andy's Modern Market 

Invoice Date Invoice Descrip1ion 

08/04/2015 ;>tember 2015 Catering Srv; Bd Mtg September 2015 
Invoice September 2015 - Subtotal 

02/01/2016 Unassigned 
Invoice Unassigned • Subtotal 

Catering Srv; Comm Bd Mtg Feb 2016 

Andy's Modern Muket • Subtotal 

Total for all Vendors 

**End of Report** 

1/2112017 11:28:41PM 

Check Date Type Cbk/DD # Combination 

09/11/2015 Chk 3388 999-000-419016-000 

02/18/2016 Chk 4565 999-000-41901 6-000 

By: Samuel Moolayil 

Amount 

$180.00 
180.00 

$180.00 
180.00 

$4,744.SO 

4,744.50 
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TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Allison Ford 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

11103/2015 BookerT Petty Cash Reimbursement 
Invoice Booker T - Subtotal 

Allison Ford - Subtotal 

Vendor: Aneesab Abdullah 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

12/21/2015 January 2016 PHada 2016 Comross ConfJan 10-14 2016 
Invoice January 2016 - Subtotal 

l lf02/2015 •vember 2015 Travel Expenses; NJ State League; lln-19/15 
Invoice November 2015 - Subtotal 

Aneuah Abdullah - Subtotal 

Vendor: At·lyn Agustin 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

11/24/2015 1vember 201 5 Travel Expenses Reimb 
11/24/2015 •vcmber 2015 Travel Expenses Reimb 
Invoice November 2015 - Subtotal 

Arlyn Agustio - Subtotal 

Vendor: Bibi Aziz 

Invoice Date Invoice Descl'iption 

09/ 15/2015 -avel Expense Reimb; Ernphasys Conf; 8123115-8/26/ 15 
Invoice Travel Expense - Subtotal 

Bibi Aziz - Subtotal 

Vendor: Debra Reid-Davis 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

112112017 11:27:0tPM 

Check Date 

1 L/2512015 

Check Date 

12/24/2015 

11/12!2015 

Check Date 

11125/2015 
11125/2015 

Check Date 

09/2312015 

Check Date 

By: Samuel Moolayil 

Type 

Chk 

Type 

Chk 

Chk 

Type 

Chk 
Chk 

Type 

Chk 

Type 

Chk/DD # Combination 

3990 020-003-418000-000 

Chk/DD # Combination 

4048 999-00o-418000-000 

3792 999-000-418001-000 

Chk/DD # Combination 

3932 999-000-418000-000 
3932 999-000-418000·000 

Chk/DD # Combination 

3464 999-000·4 I 8000-000 

Chk/DD # Combination 

ATTACHMENT N-3 (12) 

Amount 

$14.00 
14.00 

$14.00 

Amount 

$2,387.05 
2,387.0S 

$1,238.46 
1,238.46 

$3,625.51 

Amount 

$53.40 
$20.70 

74.10 

$74.10 

Amount 

$126.00 
126.00 

$126.00 

Amount 
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Vendor: Debra Reid-Davis 

Invoice Date fuvoice 

0812812015 Unassigned 
Invoice Unassigned - Subtotal 

Debra Reid-Davis - Subtotal 

Vendor : Derik Beckett 

Invoice Date Invoice 

04/14/2015 October 2015 
Invoice October 201 5 - Subtotal 

Derik Beckett - Subtotal 

Vendor: Eilleen lngr-• .un-Willis 

Invoice Date Invoice 

11130/2015 :cc:mber 2015 
Invoice December 2015 - Subtotal 

11116/2015 January 2016 
Invoice January 2016 - Subtotal 

Eilleen Ingram-Willis - Subtotal 

Vendor: Hector Fuentes 

Invoice Date Invoice 

12/21/201 5 January 2016 
Invoice January 2016 - Subtotal 

Hector Fuentes - Subtotal 

Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/011201 S and 03/31/2016. 

Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

Travel Expense Reimb. 8n5-26/15 09/1112015 Cb.k 3389 999-000-413000-000 

Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

Travel Reimbursement Milleage;4/ l 4-9/ l 9/15 10/15/2015 Chk 3591 020-010-418000-000 

Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

Travel Reimbursement; 7n9-ll/l5/ I S 12/1012015 Chic 400'.3 999-0-00-4 ( 8000-0{){) 

Travel Reimb; 11/16-12123/2015 01/07/2016 Chk 41 55 999-000-418000-000 

Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

Phada 2016 Commss Conf; Jan 10-14 20 15 12/24/2015 Chk 4081 999-000-418000-000 

Vendor: J ersey City Housing Authority 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

10/23/2015 :cember 2015 Petty Cash Rebnb; Voucher #17819-17849;l0/23-L2/4/ 12/0&/2015 Chk 3995 081-802-418000-000 
10123/2015 :cember 2015 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #17819-17849; 10/23-12/4/ 12/08/2015 Chk 3995 999-000-41 8000-000 

112112017 11 :27:1 OPM By: Samuel Moolayil 

Amount 

$88.31 
88.31 

S88.31 

Amount 

$80.63 
80.63 

$80.63 

Amount 

$193.69 
193.69 

$113.23 
113.23 

$306.92 

Amount 

$1,464.29 
1,464.29 

SI,464.29 

Amount 

$ 1.1 .98 
$75.90 
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Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Veodor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Jersey City Housing Authority 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

10/23/'UJ 15 :cember 2015 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #17819-17849;10/23-12/4/ 12/0812015 Chk 3995 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice December 2015 - Subtotal 

03/3112016 ._March 2016 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher # 17886-17911 ;218/16-3/30 03131/2016 Chk 4947 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice Feb-March 2016 - Subtotal 

01/0812016 "ebruary 2016 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #17863-17885 ;01/08-2/3/ 02/0412016 Chk 4429 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice Feb:ruary 2016 - Subtotal 

Ol/07/'UJ16 Jan 2016 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #l 7850-17862;12/9/15-l/6 01/07/2016 Chk 4219 030-300-418000-000 
01/0712016 Jan 2016 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #17850-17862;12/9/15-1/6 01/07/2016 Chk 4219 081-802-418000-000 
01/07/2016 Jan 2016 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher # 17850-17862; 1219/l 5-116 01107/2016 Chk 4219 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice Jan 2016 - Subtotal 

08/18/2015 October 2015 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #17789-17818;8/18-10/22/ 10/23/2015 Chk 3643 116-010-418000-000 
08/18/'UJ 15 October 2015 Petty Cash Reimb; Voucher #l7789-1 7818;8/18-10/221 1012312015 Chk 3643 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice October 2015 - Subtotal 

Jersey City Housing Authority- Subtotal 

Vendor: Katherine Partyka 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date Type Cbk/DD # Combination 

03/09/2016 Employee Travel Expense Reimb; 1/1/16-2/29/1 6 03/24/2016 Chk 4902 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice Employee - Subtotal 

01/05/2016 ·ave\ Expense Reimb 9/2/15-12123/1 5 01/07/2016 Chk 4234 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice Travel Expense - Subtotal 

Katherine Partyka - Subtotal 

Vendor: Marvin L Walton 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date l)rpe Chk/DD # Combination 

12/21/2015 January 2016 Phada 2016 Commss Conf; Jan 10-14/2016 1.2124/2015 Chk 4096 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice January 2016 - Subtotal 

11/02/2015 •vember 2015 Travel Reimb; NJ State League/11/17-19/15 11/12/2015 Chic 3860 999-000-418000-000 
1/21/2017 11 :27:10PM By: Samuel Moolayil 

Amount 

$96.89 
184.77 

$10.32 
10.32 

$68.62 
68.62 

$16.00 
$85.33 
$78.23 
179.56 

$28.1 5 
$84.53 
112.68 

$555.95 

Amount 

$74.52 
74.51 

$83.95 
83.95 

$158.47 

Amo wit 

$1,751.35 
1,751.35 

$343.80 
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Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/0l/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Marvin L Walton 

Invoice Datt: Invoice Description 

Invoice November 2015 - Subto1al 

10/08/2015 ·ave! Expense 2015 Gov Conf; 10/26-27/15 
Invoice Travel Expense - Subtotal 

10/05/2015 1vel Expenses CLPHA Mtg;; I0/22-23/15 
Invoice Travel Expenses • Subtotal 

Marvin L Walton - Subtotal 

Vendor: Patricia Madison 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

12/08/2015 :cember 2015 Travel R.eimb; Public Housing Training; NY 
Invoice December 20 15 ·Subtotal 

1 0/08/201 S 1 vel Expenses 201 S Gov Conference; 10126-27/15 
Invoice Travel Expenses • Subtotal 

Patricia Madison • Subtotal 

Vendor: Patricia Rntirez 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

10126/2015 October 2015 Travel Expenses; 10/4-23/2015 
Invoice October 2015 • Subtotal 

07101/2015 (.ltember 2015 Travel Reimbufsement; 7/1-8/31/15 
Invoice September 201 5 - Subto1al 

08/26/2015 Unassigned 
08/26/2015 Unassigned 
Invoice Unassigned - Subtotal 

Patricia Ramirez - Subtotal 

1/21/2017 11:27:10PM 

R/T Airfare; Nwk/Mia; 10/4-10/15; RAD Conf 
Travel Expenses; 10/4-10/15; RAD Couf; Miami 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

10/09/2015 Chk 3539 999-000-418000-000 

10/09/2015 Cbk 3539 999-000-418000-000 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

12/10/2015 Chk 4010 999-000418000-000 

10/091201 s Chk 3541 999-000-418000-000 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

10/29/2015 Chk 3708 081-802-418000-000 

09/17/2015 Chk 3442 081-802-418001-000 

09/11/2015 Chk 3396 081-802-418000-000 
09/1112015 Chk 3396 081-802-418000-000 

By: Samuel Moolayll 

Amount 

343.80 

$355.20 
355.20 

$1,058.70 
1,058.70 

$3,509.05 

Amount 

$59.00 
59.0-0 

$555.29 
SSS.29 

S614.29 

Amount 

$175.05 

175.0S 

$105.92 
105.92 

$338.20 
$288.00 

626.20 

S907.17 
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Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/0l/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: PRADA 

Invoice Dale Invoice Description 

Ll/06/2015 1vember 2015 PHADA Conference; Florida; 1/10·14/2016 
ll/06/20 15 ovember 2015 PHADA Conference; Florida; 1/ 10-14/2016 
ll/06/2015 1vember 2015 PRADA Conference; Florida; l / I0-14/2016 
11/06/2015 1vember 2015 PHADA Conference; Florida.; 1/10-14/2016 
Invoice November 2015 - Subtotal 

PHADA • Subtotal 

Vendor: Raj Mukberji 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

Ll/02/20 15 1vember 2015 Travel Expenses; NJ State League; Ll/17-19/15 
Invoice November 2015 - Subtotal 

Raj Mukberji - Subtotal 

Vendor: Reginald Jones 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

12121/2015 January 2016 Phada 2016 Commss ConfJan 10-14 2016 
Invoice January 2016 ·Subtotal 

Reginald Jones - Subtotal 

Vendor: Samuel Moolayil 

Invoice Date Invoice Description 

12/03/2015 :cember 2015 Travel Reimbursement HUD Capital Fund Training 
Invoice December 2015 · Subtotal 

10/23/2015 October 2015 Travel Exp~ Casterline Seminar/Dec 7-10/15 
Invoice October 2015 - Subtotal 

Samuel Moolayil - Subtotal 

1121/2017 11:27:10PM 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

11/12/2015 Chk 3870 999-000-418001-000 
11/1212015 Chk 3870 999-000-418001 -000 
11/12/2015 Chk 3870 999-00o-418001-000 
ll/12/2015 Chk 3870 999-000-418001-000 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

11/12/201 5 Chk 3906 999-000-418001-000 

Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

12/24/2015 Chk 4106 999-000-418000-000 

Check Date lype Chk/DD # Combination 

ll/25/2015 Chk 3992 999-000-4 18000-000 

10/29/2015 Chk 3717 999-00o-418000-000 

By: Samuel Mootayil 

Amount 

$440.00 
$440.00 
$440.00 
$440.00 
1,760.00 

Sl,760.00 

Amount 

$1,358.38 
1,358.38 

Sl,358.38 

Amount 

$1 ,339.99 
l ,339.99 

Sl,339.99 

Amount 

$114.26 
114.26 

$860.34 
860.34 

$974.60 
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Vendor Commitments - Detail 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Vendor: Sandn Santos--Garcia 

Invoice Da1e Invoice Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

09/21/2015 ptember 2015 Travel R.eimb; WRT PA Mtg; 9/21/15 10/29/2015 Chk 3718 999-000-418000-000 
Invoice September 201 5 - Subtotal 

Sand1·a Santos-Garcia - Subtotal 

Vendor: Stephen Cea 

Invoice Date Invoice Description Check Date Type Chk/DD # Combination 

to/26no1 s October 201s Travel Reimb; Governor's Conf2015 10/I9nOIS Chk 3640 999-000-418000..()()() 
Invoice October 2015 - Subtotal 

Stephen Cea - Subtotal 

Total for all Vendors 

**End of Report** 

1/21/2017 11:27:1 OPM By: Samuel Moolayil 

Amoun1 

$63.55 
63.SS 

$63.SS 

Amount 

$569.31 
569.31 

$569.31 

17,590.52 
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last Name 
Anaya 
Anaya 
Banks 
Banks 
Banks 
Cenzano 
Cenzano 
Dasher 
Evans 
Evans 
Harris 
Harris 
Hiiton 
Hilton 
·Karfu~i ' 
Karl_&J.!l 
Kittrell . 
Madison 
Madison 
Manton 
Manton 
Merdo 
Merdo 
Men:to 
Moore 
Motanya 
Mo tan ya 
Persaud 
Persaud 
Price 
Price 
Reyes 
Reyes 
Rogers 
Rush Jr 
Rush Jr 

Flrat Name 
Manuel 
Manuel 
Martin J 
Martin J 
Martin J 
AngeloT 
AngeloT 
Shariff 
MarkD 
Marko 
.Kurt 
Kurt 
Terrence 
Terrence 
Janis C 
Janis c 
Chad 
Patricia 
Patricia 
Steven R 
Steven R 
Albert M 
AlbertM 
Albert M 
Howard 
Samuel 
Samuel 
TonyP 
TonyP 
Laban 
Labon 
Andres 
Andres 
Kennis P 
Raymond 
Raymond 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
VEHICLE ALLOWANCE PAYMENTS MADE FOR THE FYE 313112016 

Job Tltle Description 
Boiler Operator 
Boiler Operator 
Supv Maintenance Repairer 
Supv Maintenance Repairer 
Supv Maintenance Repairer 
Project Engineer 
Project Engineer 
Elevator Mechanic 
Oil BumerService/HVAC Units Mechanic 
Oil Burner ServiceJHVAC Units Mechanic 
Housing Asst Tech/Inspector 
Housing Asst Tech/Inspector 
Boiler Operator 
Boiler Operator 
HQS Inspector SIS 
HQS Inspector $/8 
Building Maintenance Worker 
Deputy Exec1,1tlve Director 
Deputy ExecutiVe Director 
Boller Operator 
Boiler Operator 
Oil Burner Service 
Oil Burner Service 
011 Burner Service 
Exterminator 
Asst Asset Mgr 9-1 O 
Asst Asset Mgr 9-10 
HQS Inspector S/8 
HQS Inspector 818 
Boiler Operator Trainee 
Boiler Operator.Trainee 
Boller Operator 
Boller Operator 
Plasterer 
Sr Maintenance Repair/Lead Abatement Worker 
Sr Maintenance Repair/Lead Abatement Worker 

Pay Date 
06/1212015 
11/1312015 
06/1212015 
10/0212015 
1112512015 
06/1212015 
11/1312015 
06/12/2015 
0611212015 
11/1312016 
05/0112015 
1013012015 
06/1212015 
1111312015 
05/0112015 
10/30/2015 
04/0212015 
05/0112015 
'11/1312015 
06/1212016 
11/1312015 
06/1212015 
10/0212015 
1111312015 
06/1212015 
06/1212015 
11/13/2015 
05/0112015 
10/30/2015 
0611212015 

.11/1312015 
06/1212015 
11/13/2015 
10/1612015 
06/1212015 
11/1312015 

Ref., ~ ~ ..i-::s 
Q"C~~· \'3~ ·~· 

Vehicle Allowance 
$1,053.00 . 
$1,441.50 
$1,053.00 

$687.00 
$1,053.00 
$1,441.50 
$1,053.00 

'• ,702.00 
$1,192.00 
$1,053.00 
$1',441.66 
$1,441.66 
$1,441.50 
.$1,053.00 
$1,441.66 
$1,441.66 

$550.00 
$1,441.50 

$664.00 
$1,441.50 

$526.50 
. $1,441.50 

$687.00 
$1,441.50 

$664.00 
$1,053~00 
$1 ~053.00 
$1,441.66 
$1,441.66 
$1,053.00 
$1,053.00 
$1,441.50 
$1,053.00 

$527.80 
$664.00 
$664.00 



JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
VEHICLE ALLOWANCE PAYMENTS MADE FOR THE FYE 313112016 

l.a8t Name First Name Job Tltle DMcrlptlon Pay Date Vehicle Allowance 
Santos-Garcia 8andra M Chief Architect 05./0112015 $1 ,441.50 
Santos-Garcia SandraM Chief Architect 11/131'2015 $1,053.00 
Surach Patrick Electrician 06/1212015 $1,441 .50 
Surach Patrick Electrician 10/02/2015 $687.00 
Surach Patrick Electrician 10/16/2015 $2,128.50 
Surach Patrick Electrician 11/1312015 $1 ,441 .50 

Grand Total $47,486.26 



AUTHORITY SCHEDULE OF COMMISSIONERS, OFFICERS, KEY EMPLOYEES, 
IDGHEST COMPENSATED EMPLOYEES AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 

Jersey City Housine Authority 
(Name) 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

Complete the attached table for all persons required to be listed per #1-4 below. 
1) List al] of the Authority's current commissioners and officers and amount of compensation from the Authority 

and any other public entities as defined below. Enter zero if no compensation was paid 
2) List all of the Authority' s key employees and highest compensated employees o ther than a commissioner or 

officer as defined below and amount of compensation from the Authority and any other public entities. 
3) List all of the Authority's~ officers, key employees and highest compensa ted employees who received 

more than $100,000 in reportable compensation from the Authority and any other public entities during the 
most recent fiscal year completed. 

4) List all of the Authority's former commissioners who received more than $10,000 in reportable compensation 
from the Authority and any other public entities during the most recent fiscal year completed. 

Commissioner: A member of the governing body of the authority with voting rights. Include alternates for pwposes 
of this schedule. 

Officer: A person elected or appointed to manage the authority's daily operations at any time during the year, such 
as the chairperson, vice-chairperson, secretary, or treasurer. For the purposes of this schedule, treat the 
authority's top management official and top financial official as officers. A member of the governing body 
may be both a commissioner and an officer for the purposes of this schedule. 

Key employee: Ao employee or independent contractor of the authority (other than a commissioner or officer) who 
meets both of the following criteria: 
a) The individual received reportable compensation from the authority and all other public entities in 
excess of $150,000 for the most recent fiscal year completed; and 
b) The individual has responsibilities or influence over the authority as a whole or has power to control or 
determine 10% or more of the authority's capital expenditures or operating budget. 

Highest compensated employee: One of the five highest compensated employees or independent contractors of the 
authority other than current commissioners, officers, or key employees whose aggregate reportable 
compensation from the authority and other public entities is greater than $100,000 for the most recent fiscal 
year completed. 

Compensation: All forms of cash and non-cash payments or benefits provided in exchange for services, including 
salaries and wages, bonuses, severance payments, deferred payments, retirement benefits, fringe benefits, 
and other frnancial arrangements or transactions such as personal vehicles, meals, housing, personal and 
family education benefits, below-market loans, payment of personal or family travel, entertainment, and 
personal use of the Authority's property. Compensation includes payments and other benefits provided to 
both employees and independent contractors in exchange for services. 

Reportable compensation: The aggregate compensation that is reported (or is required to be reported) on Fonn W-
2, box 1 or 5, whichever amount is greater, and/or Form 1099-MISC, box 7, for the most recent calendar 
year ended 60 days before the start of the proposed budget year. For example, for fiscal years ending 
December 31, 2017, the calendar year 2014 W-2 and 1099 should be used (60 days prior to start of budget 
year is November I , 2015, with 2014 being the most recent calendar year ended), and for fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2017, the calendar year 2015 W-2 and 1099 should be used (60 days prior to start of 
budget year is May 1, 2017, with 2015 being the most recent calendar year ended). 

Other Public Entity: Any municipality, county, local authority, fire district, or other government unit, regardless of 
whether it is related in any way to the Authority either by function or by physical location. 
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Authortty Schedule of Commissioners, Officers, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees and lnde.pendent Contractors (Continued) 

JERSEY CITY llOUSING AUTHORITY 
for the Period Apl'IJ 1, 2017 to M arch 31, 2018 

Reportable Compen•ation from 

Averaae 
;!; Othor(auto Estimated Names of Other Hours per .. 

allOW1nce, amount of other Public Entities where Week ::T .. 
~ expense compensation Individual ls an Dedicated to 

Average Hours ~ ;;; Ii account, from the Employee or M ember Positions held Positions at -< m3 
per Week "' Base payment In Authority Tote I of the Governlnit at Other Public other Publlc 3 3 1i 

o.dicated to 
[ 
0 ~ 

"O "Q :J .... 

I I! I Salary/ lleuofhealth (~Ith benefits, Com~n..,uon Body (1) Su note Entities Li$ted In Entitles list.ed 
Name 

1 R1j Mukherjl 

2 Rejlnald J. Jones 

3 Aneesah Abdullah 

4 Freddie Klt chem 

S Thomas Kukla 
6 H""1:or Fuentes 

7 Marvin l. Walton 

8 Patricia Madison 

Tiiie Position 

Chairperson 

Vice-Chairpe1&on 

Board Member 

Board Member 
Board Memb<>r 

Board Member 

Executive Director 35 
Deputy Exec Dl~tor 35 

9 Stephen Cea Director of Development 35 

10 Samuel Mool>lyil Chief Fin•nciat Officer 3.S 

" ~ 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 

11 (Please see attachment N-4 (2·2) forContractor P1oyments rwer $100,000) 

12 

~ 

x x 
x 

Stipend 

180,676 
123,551 

116,645 
111,180 

Bonus 

5,000 

benefits, etc.) 

2,126 

664 

pension, etc.) 

100 

3,396 

from Authortty 

$ 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
187,802 None 

124,215 None 
116,745 None 

114,576 None 

0 

n o 
~ 0 
u 0 

Total : $ 532.052 S S,000 $ 2,790 $ ____ 3,4~~ ~,338 

below Column O inColumnO 

i 

Estimated amount 

of other 
compensation from 

Reportable Other Public Entitles 
Compensation (health benefits. Total 

from Other pension, payment in Com~ns•tion 

Public Entities lleuof health All Public 

(W-2/ 1099) benefits, etc.) Entitie• 

s 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

187,802 

124,215 
116,745 
114,576 

0 

116,745 
0 
0 
0 

s s $ 660,083 

(1} Insert "None" In this column for each lnd/vldualthltt does nor hold a position with orioth« PubNc Cl!tity 

Page N-4 tl ol 2) 



Explanation of Salarv threshold of $158, 700 
The Employees compensated over the threshold of$158,700 is compensated 
through non-federal funds. The Authority manages two non-federal properties. 



A Harry Moore Phase I Associates, LLC 

A Harry Moore Phase II Associates, LLC 

Abcon Sales LLC 

AHM Infrastructure Inc 

Appliance Brokers L imited 

B & B Excavating Company 

Capital One Public Funding LLC 

Construction Pros 

Continental Flooring Company 

Duncan Hardware focorporated 

Dwight Street Urbao Renewal 

East River Energy 

Emphaays Software 

Excelsior Plumbing Company 

First Niagara Leasing Inc 

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS OVER $100,000 

Vendor Commitments - Summary 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/31/2016. 

Glenview Townbomcs Urban Renewal Associates, L.P. 

Housing Authority Risk Retention Group 

Housing Insurance Services Inc 

Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority 

Jersey City Police Department 

Lafayette Family Phase II Associates, LP 

112112017 11:14:43PM By: Samuel Moolayil 

ATTACHMENT N-4 (2-2) 

$118,320.00 

$144,840.00 

.$121,414.03 

$906,750.46 

$113,811.00 

$237,424.70 

.$629,550.00 

$288,995.26 

$141.669.10 

$148,510.01 

.$215,239.00 

$372,954.29 

$126,543.SS 

$147,910.00 

S203,8S2.94 

$144,136.00 

$303,029.24 

$2 73,037.00 

Sl,656,356.63 

.$278,040.00 

$147,796.00 

Page 1of2 
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Lafayette Family Phase ID Urban Renewal 

Lafayette Fami]y Urban Renewal, LP 

Lafayette Senior Living Center LP 

McCormack B11ron Ragan Mgmt Services 

Michaels Developme,ot Company 

Mitchell Communication Cor11oration 

New Jersey Housing And Mortgage Finance Agency 

New Jersey Public Housing Authorities Jif 

New J ersey Public Housing Authority Jif-Execu-Tecb 

Public Service ElectTic & Gas Company 

SMAC Corporation 

TCI Construction & Management Co. 

The Community P.-eservatioo Corporation 

Total for all Vendors 

HEndofReport** 

1/21'2017 11:14:51PM 

Vendor Commitments - Summary 
Grouped By Vendor 

Reporting only checks issued between 04/01/2015 and 03/3 1/20 16. 

By: Samuel Moolayil 

$131,772.00 

$185,028.00 

$328,108.00 

$179,290.22 

S7 ,615,535.89 

$106,336.83 

$143,666.93 

$201,876.30 

$204,074.30 

Sl,322,898.35 

$255,239.00 

$162,552.00 

$156,692.19 

18,713,249.22 

Page2of2 
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Schedule of Health Benefits - Detailed Cost Analysis 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
For the Period April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 

Active Employees· Health Benefits- Annual Cost 

Single Coverage 

Parent & Child 

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 

Family 

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) 

Subtotal -Commissioners - Health Benefits -Annual Cost 

Single Coverage 

Parent & Child 

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 

Family 

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) 

Subtotal 

Retirees - Health Benefits -Annual Cost 

Single Coverage 

Parent & Child 

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 

Family 

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) 

Subtotal 

Annual Cost 

#ofCovered Estimate per 

Members Employee 

(Mediccil & Rx) Proposed 

Proposed Budget Budget 

o '.~ 

Total Cost #of Covered 

Estimate Members Annucil Cost 

Proposed (Medfcal Bi Rx) per Employee 

Budget Current Year Current Year 

of~~ 

GRAND TOTAL 251 s 4,176,900 242 

Is medical coverage provided by the SHBP (Yes or No)? (Place Answer In Box) 

Is prescription drug coverage provided by the SHBP (Yes or No)? (Place Answer in Box) 
ITes IYes or No 
Yes Yes or No 

Note: Remember to Enter an amount in 1-ows for Employee Cost Sharine 

Page N-5 

Totcil Prior Year 

Cost 

50,940 

1,057,200 

577,961 

$Increase 

(Decrease) 

4,032 
48,580 
11,894 

$ 4,087,304 s 89,596 

% Increase 

(Decrease) 

13.2% 

29.3% 
-10.2% 

-11.4% 

0.0% 

-0.2% 

#DIV/01 

#DIV/O! 
#OIV/01 

#DIV/01 

#DIV/01 

#DIV/01 

9.1% 

7.9% 
4.6% 

2.1% 

#OIV/O! 
4.7% 

2.2% 



Schedule of Accumulated Liability for Compensated Absences 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

For the Period April 1, 2017 to 

Complete the below table for the Authority's accrued liability for compensated absences. 

Individuals Eligible for Benefit 

Accrued Compensated Asences 

(See attached for details) 

Gross Days of Accumulated 

Compensated Absences at 

beginning of Current Vear 

Dollar Value of 

Accrued 

Compensated 

Absence Liability 

$ 1,726,942 

Total liability for accumulated compensated absences at beginning of current year S 1, 726,942 

March 31, 2018 

Legal Basis for Benefit 
(check applicable items) 

... c 
"Ci c 0 
Cl> Cl> ·-> E 'S e ... IU -
Cl. 0 Cl> 0 
CL.a~ ; 
ct ~ <( a:. 

... 
c ... 
Cl> c: 

ii E Cl> 
:s > E 
"C 0 Cl> 
·s; a. ~ 
:s E DO 
!: w ct 

The total Amount Should agree to most recently issued audit report for the Authority 
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ACCRUED EXPENSES · COMPENSATED ABSeNCES CALCULATION 0)-31-2018 
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ACCllUED EXPE,.6ES • COMPEl<SATED ABSENCES CALCULATION O:l-31-2016 

!:!9!i•lng Authority of the City of Jers~Y . ..:::C..,lt..,.~ _ _ _ 
Schedule of Compensated Abnnces 
FYE.Ut.18 I =r=-

33B.2S 
17<1.25 440.25 

:. ~ 
__fill9. 
630.00 

~~-
fill()~ 

<12.00 
... 395.44 

8$0.00 
287.00 
~6.!! 
480.00 
457.25 
2"'.50. 
475.2$ 
_4~.00 
448.26 
211.50 
101.75 
204.00 

-9~00. 
«I0.00 
~ 
66.50 

341.2$ 
§.3~.~ 
101.00 
----VS. 

·~ 

~OG.~ 
<115.'2 
79.001 

us.2$ 
630.00 

0.00 
4fl7.75 
<36.00 

. ~~.00 
eoo.oo -.oo 

61.75 
43~.so 

4;!9.50 I . ll!:!2§ . . 21l7.2S 1 · 84()0 I 210DQ I 

§1.~ 
4U6 

-~0.75 
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ACCllUE.IJ EXPENSES- COMPENSATED MISENCES CALCUlATION 0~31 -201$ 

---- ---+-

I " 'V .Mrlx so d•r• o{iiio hours . .. 
PBD Max30daV•or2fOhoura I I I . I . Rfl'll"'uu.1 I 
-· .. I AMP004 

J- 1·NOTE; RM'llr.•mployaaaca1r1es tlok,balaflcea or;>rio 1n-ot1. I I ... u .......... 

·~T· ; '· - ~ ____ -.::.::-._,.1.:.::.:-<1i-- _j TOTot.L SHORT & LONG TEJIM Aeel<UED COMPEMSATW AIUIEHCISS ~·ro Fos, 1---+ 

1----1 ···- - - I ~'!'!'" -+---

~•a or3 



Schedule of Shared Service Agreements 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

For the Period April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 

Enter the shored service agreements that the Authority currently engages in and identify the amount that is received/paid for those services. 

Name of Entity Providing Service Name of Entity Receiving Service Type of Shared Service Provided 

City of Jersey City Jersey City Housing Authority Potective Services 

Page N-7 

Comments (Enter more specifics if 

needed) 

Security off duty coverage at various 

Housing Developments 

If No Shared Services X this Box 

Agreement 

Effective Agreement 

Date End Date 

1/9/2017 1/8/2018 

I I 

Amount to be 
Received by/ 

Paid from 

Authority 

$325,000 



2017 HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET 

Financial Schedules Section 



SUMMARY 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

For the Period Aprll 1,2017 to March U, 2018 

S Increase % Increase 
(Decrease) (Decrease) 

FY 2017 Adopted Proposed vs. Proposed vs. 
FY 2018 Proposed Budget Budget Adopted Adopted 

Public Housing Housing Total All Total All 

M anagement Section 8 Voucher Other Programs Operations Operations ~erations All Operations 

REVENUES 

Total Operating Revenues $ 26,469,064 $ $ 45,573_,849 $ 1,242,247 $ 73,285,160 $ 73,784,584 $ (499,424) -0.7% 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 6,201 5,312 1,860 13,373 4,547 8,826 194.1% 

Total Anticipated Revenues 26,475,265 - 45,579,161 1,244,107 73,298,533 73,789,131 {490,598) -0.7% 

APPROPRIATIONS 

Total Administration 9,768,572 2,704,615 199,237 12,672,424 7,576,364 5,096,060 67.3% 

Total Cost of Providing Services 15,891,282 - 42,874,546 839,444 59,605,272 65,192,530 {5,587,258) -8.6% 

Total Principal Payments on Debt Service in 

Lieu of Depreciation xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 787,096 765,460 21,637 2.8% 

Total Operating Appropriations 25,659,854 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,064,792 73,534,353 (469,561) ·0.6% 

Total Interest Payments on Debt XXXXXX)()()()()( xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 233,741 254,777 (21,036) -8.3% 
Total Other Non-Operating Appropriations - - - - #DIV/O! 

Total Non-Operating Appropriations - - - - 233,741 254,777 (21,036) -8.3% 

Accumulated Deficit - - - - - - #OIV/0! 

Total Appropriations and Accumulated 

Deficit 25,659,854 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,298,533 73,789,131 (490,597) -0.7% 

Less: Total Unrestricted Net Position Utilized - - - - - #DIV/O! 

Net Total Appropriations 25,659,854 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,298,533 73,789,131 (490,597) -0.7% 

ANTICIPATED SURPLUS {DEFICIT) 
-
$ 81!),~11 $ - $ (OL_i__ 205,427 $ (O) __1_ 0 ~ (1) -185.2% 

F-1 



Revenue Schedule 

JERSEY CITV HOUSING AUlliORITV 

For the Period April 1,2017 to March 31, 2018 

$Increase %Increase 
(Decrease) (Decrease) 

FY 2017 Adopted Proposed vs. Proposed vs. 
FY 2018 Proposed Budget Budget Adopted Adopted 

Public Housing Housing Total All Total All 
Management Sections Voucher Other Programs Operations Operations All Operations All Operations 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Rental Fees 

Homebuyers' Monthly Payments s $ $ #OIV/01 
Dwelling Rental 7382737 1207953 8,590,690 9,008,972 (418,282) -4.6% 
Excess Utilities 40596 40,596 17,770 22,826 128.5% 
Non-Dwelling Rental 230824 230,824 305,434 (74,610) -24.4% 
HUD Operating Subsidy 11014490 11,014,490 11,859,065 (844.575) -7.1% 
New Construction - Att Section 8 #OIV/Ol 
Voucher - Ace Housing Voucher 41491892 41,491,892 41,960,496 !468,604J -1.1% 

Total Rental Fees 18,668,647 41,491,892 1,207,953 61,368.492 63,151,737 (l,783,245) -2.8% 
Other Operuting Revenues (list) 

Fraud Recovery Income 20466 83274 103,740 99,043 4,697 4.7% 
Late Fees, Parking. Summons & Complain 262913 15612 34294 312,819 67,950 244,869 360.4% 
CFP Operations Income 843458 843,458 843.458 #DIV/Of 
HCV Administrative Fees Income 3729047 3,729,047 4,188,035 (458,988} -11.0% 
ROSS Grant Revenue 164521 164,52 1 163,251 1,270 0.8% 
Developer fee 755277 755.277 755,277 #DIV/O! 
cocc Fees (AM/BK/MF/Cf P/HCV etc) 5753782 5,753,782 5,874,568 (120,786) -2.1% 
FSS Grant (HCV) 246374 246,374 235,000 ll,374 4.8% 
HCV Inspection Fees 7650 7,650 5,000 2,650 S3.0% 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #OJV/01 
Type In (Grant, Other Rev) #DIV/01 
Type in (Grant. Other Rev) #DIV/O! 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #DIV/O! 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #DIV/O! 
Type in iGrant, Other Rev) #DIV/0! 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev} #OIV/01 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #OIV/01 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #OIV/O! 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #OIV/0! 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) #DIV/O! 

Total Other Revenue 7,800,417 4,081,957 34,294 11,916,668 10,632,847 1,283,821 12.1% 
Total Operating Revenues 26,469.064 45,573,849 1,242,247 73,285,160 73,784,584 (499,424) -0.7% 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 
Other Non-Operating Revenues (List) 

Type in #DIV/O! 
Type in #OIV/O! 
Type in #OIV/0! 
Type in #OIV/O! 
Type in #OJV/01 
Type in #DIV/Of 

Total Other Non-Operating Revenue #DIV/Ol 
Interest on Investments & Deposits (Ust) 

Interest Earned 6,201 5,312 
1,860 I 13,373 4,547 8.826 194.1% 

Penalties #OIV/0! 
Other #OIV/0! 

Total Interest 6,201 5.312 1,860 13,373 4,547 8,826 194.1% 
Total Non-Operating Revenues 6,201 S,312 1,860 13,373 4,547 8,826 194.1% 

TOTALANTJCIPAlm REVENUES $ 26,475,265 $ $ 45,579,161 $ 1,244,107 $ 73,298,533 $ 73,789,131 s !490,598) -0.7% 
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Prior Year Adopted Revenue Schedule 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

FY 2017 Adopted Budget 

Total AH Public Housing 
Management Section 8 

Housing 
Voucher Other Programs Operations 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Rental Fees 
Homebuyers' Monthly Payments 

Dwelling Rental 

Excess Utilities 

Non-Dwelling Rental 

HUD Operating Subsidy 

New Construction - Ace Section 8 

Voucher - Ace Housing voucher 

Total Rental Fees 

Other Revenue (List) 

Fraud Recovery Income 

Late Fees, Parking, Summons & Complaints etc 

CFP Operations Income 

HCV Administrative Fees Income 

ROSS Grant Revenue 

Developer Fee 

COCC Fees (AM/BK/MF/CFP/HCV etc) 

FSS Grant (HCV) 

HCV Inspection Fees 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 
Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Type in (Grant, Other Rev) 

Total Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenues 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 
Other Non-Operating Revenues (List) 

Type in 

Type in 

Type in 

Type in 

Type in 

Type in 

Other Non-Operating Revenues 

Interest on Investments & Deposits 

Interest Earned 

Penalties 

Other 

Total Interest 

7,736,708 
17,770 

305,434 
11,859,065 

19,918,977 

29,043 

163,251 

5,866,395 

6,058,689 
25,977,666 

3,002 

3,002 
3,002 Total Non-Operating Revenues 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES $ 25,980,668 $ 

F-3 

-

$ 
1,272,264 9,008,972 

17,770 
305,434 

11,859,065 

41,658,200 302,296 41,960,496 
41,658,200 1,574,560 63,151,737 

70,000 99,043 
67,950 67,950 

4,188,035 4,188,035 
163,251 

8,173 5,874,568 
235,000 235,000 

5,000 5,000 

4,565,985 8,173 10,632,847 
46,224,185 1,582,733 73,784,584 

1,059 

••• 1 

4,547 

1,059 486 4,547 
1,059 486 4,547 

$ 46,225,244 $ 1,583,219 $ 73,789,131 



Appropriations Schedule 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORlTY 

For the Petioc:J Aprll l , 2017 to March 31, 2018 

$/ncr~se %Increase 
(Decreos~) (Decrease) 

FY20J7Adopted Proposed vs. Proposed vs. 
FY 2018 Proposed Budget llU~ Adapted Adopted 

Public Housinc TD!<ll Aii Total AU 
Management Section 8 Haustn1 Voucher Other Prap111ms Operations Opennlons All Opentions All Operations 

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 
Admlnlstrotion 

Salary & Wages 3,291,112 869,878 91,347 $ 4,252,338 $ 3,929,985 $ 322,353 8.2% 
Fringe Benefits 1,899,910 478,629 52,730 2,431,269 2,303,054 1 28,215 5.6% 
Legal 193,684 48,156 12,678 254,518 148,811 105,707 71.0% 
Staff Trai ning 46,2.23 20,000 3,SOO 6 9,723 34,787 34,936 100.4% 
Travel 36,129 5,000 2,500 43,629 31,.223 12,405 39.7" 
Accounting Fees 17,076 (1?,076) -100.0% 
Audit1ng Fees 30,000 20,000 15,000 &S,000 61,680 3,320 5.4% 
Miscenaneous Administration• 4,271514 1262,952 21 481 5,555,947 1,049,748 4,506,199 429.3% 

Total Administration 9,768,572 2?04,615 199,237 12,672,424 7,576,364 5,0961060 67.3% 
Cost of Providing Setvices 

Salary & Wages· Tenant Services 183,458 183,458 263,946 (80,488) -30.5% 
Salary & Wages - Maintenance & Operation 4, 545,388 534,078 185,463 S,2&4,929 S,078,305 186.624 3.7% 
Salary & Wages - Protective services #DIV/0 1 
Salary & Wages • Utility Lahor #OIV/0! 
Fringe Benefit$ 2,656,746 423,346 94,403 3,174 ,495 3,170,972 3,523 0.1% 
Tenant Services 47,750 47,750 S0,100 (2,350) -4.7% 
Utilities 3,687,831 221,977 3,909,808 4,725,322 (815,514) ·17.3% 
Maintenance & Operation 2,554,543 20,000 248,780 2,823,323 2, 525,221 298,102 11.8% 
Protective Services 325,000 325,000 267,440 57,560 21.5% 
Insurance 686,073 36,481 36,121 758,675 676,225 82,450 12.2% 
Payment in lieu ofTaxes (PtiOn 52,000 52,000 52,000 0.0% 
Terminal Leave Payments #DIV/01 
Collection Losses #OIV/0! 
Other G1>neral Expense 1,355,350 185,291 700 1,541,.341 6,507,063 (4,%5,722) -7S.3% 
Rents 41,491,892 41,491 ,892 41,875,936 (384,044) -0.9% 
Extraordinary Maintenance 32,601 32,601 32,601 #DIV/01 
Replacement of Non-Expendible Equipment #DIV/01 
Property Betterment/Additions #DIV/Ot 
Miscellaneous COPS* #OIV/01 

Tota l Cost of Providing services 15,891,282 
Total Principal Payments on Debt Se rvice in Lieu of 

42,874,546 839,444 59,605. 272 65,192,530 ( 5,587, 258) -tl.6% 

Depreciation XXXlOOOOO<XX xxxxxxxxxxx X>OOOOOOOCXX lOOOOOOOO<XX 787 ,096 765,460 21,637 2.8% 
Total Operating Apptoprlatlons 25,659,854 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,064,792 73,534,353 !469,561) -0.5% 

NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 

Total Interest Payments on Debt xxxxxxxxxxx )()()()()()()()()()()( xxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxx 233,741 254,777 (21,036) -8.3% 
Operations & Maintenance Reserve #OIV/01 
Renewal & Replacement Reserve #OIV/01 
Municipality/County Appropriation #DIV/OJ 
0th er Reserves #DIV/OJ 

Tota l Non-Operating Appropriatlo n.s 233 ,741 254,777 (21,036) -8.3% 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 25,659,1154 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,298, 533 73,789,131 (490.597) -0.71' 
ACCUMULA"TEO DEFICIT #OIV/O! 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & ACCUMULATED 
DEFICIT 25,659,854 45,579,161 1,038,680 73,298,533 73,789,131 !490,597) ·0.7% 
UNl'lESTlllCTED N£T POSITION UTILIZED 
Municlpality/County Appropriation #OJV/0! 
Other #DIV/Ot 

Total Unrestricted Net Position Utilized #DIV/01 
TOTAL NET APPROPRIATIONS $ 25,659,854 $ s 45,579,161 s 1,038,680 s 73, 298, 533 s 73,789,131 $ (490,597) ·0.J'K 

• Miscellaneous line items may not exceed 5% of total operating appropriations shown below. If amount in miscellaneous Is greater than the amount shown below, then 
t he line Item must be itemized above. 

S% of Total Operating Appropriations $ 1,282,992. 72 s $ 2,278.958.05 s 51,934.01 s 3,653,239.60 
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Prior Year Adopted Appropriations Schedule 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

FY 2017 Adopted Budget 

Public Housing Total All 
Management Section 8 Housing Voucher Other Programs Operations 

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 

Administration 
Salary & wages 3,094,545 654,161 181,280 $ 3,929,985 
Fringe Benefits 1,829,388 366,SSS 107,108 2,303,054 

Legal 121,101 25,000 2,710 148,811 
Staff Training 14,537 20,000 250 34,787 

Travel 21,223 10,000 31,223 
Accounting Fees 15,000 2,076 17,076 

Auditing Fees 30,000 20,000 11,680 61,680 
Miscellaneous Administration" 17,198 996,374 36176 1,049,748 

Total Administration 5,142,991 2,092,093 341,280 7,576,364 

Cost of Providing Services 
Salary & Wages - Tenant Services 263,946 263,946 

Salary & Wages - Maintenance & Operation 4,288,984 522,081 267,239 5,078,305 

Salary & Wages - Protective Services 

Salary & Wages - Utility Labor 

Fringe Benefits 2,547,765 463,865 159,342 3,170,972 
Tenant Services 49,100 1,000 50,100 
Utilities 4,446,349 278,974 4,725,322 
Maintenance & Operation 2,372,057 153,164 2,525,221 
Protective Services 267,440 267,440 

Insurance 634,480 36,000 5,745 676,225 
Payment in Lieu ofTaxes (PILOT) 52,000 52,000 

Terminal Leave Payments 

Collection Losses 

Other General Expense 5,416,691 971,323 119,049 6,507,063 
Rents 41,875,936 41,875,936 
Extraordinary Maintenance 

Replacement of Non-Expendible Equipment 

Property Betterment/Additions 

Miscellaneous COPS* 

Total Cost of Providing Services 20,022,866 441133,151 1,036,513 65,192,530 
Total Principal Payments on Debt Service in Lieu of 

Depreciation XX)(l()()(X)(J()()()(XX xxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxx XXXXXXX)(l()()(XXX 765,460 
Total Operating Appropriations 25,165,856 461225,244 1,377,793 73,534,353 

NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 

Total Interest Payments on Debt xxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 254,777 
Operations & Maintenance Reserve 

I I 
Renewal & Replacement Reserve 

Municipality/County Appropriation 

Other Reserves 

Total Non-Operating Appropriations 254,777 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 25,165,856 46,225,244 1,377,793 73,789,131 
ACCUMUlATED DEFICIT 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & ACCUMULATED 

DEFICIT 25,165,856 46,225,244 1,377,793 73,789,131 
UNRESTRICTED NET POSITION UTILIZED 

Municipality/County Appropriation 

Other 

Total Unrestricted Net Posit ion Utilized 
TOTAL NET APPROPRIATIONS $ 25,165,856 $ - s 46,2.25,244 $ 1,377,793 s 73,789,131 

• Miscellaneous line items may not exceed 5% of total operating appropriations shown below. If amount in miscellaneous is greater than the amount 

shown below, then the line item must be itemized above. 

5% of Total Operating Appropriations $ 1,258,292.82 $ $ 2,311,262.22 $ 68,889.65 $ 3,676,717.67 
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Debt Service S1:hedule - Principal 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

If Authority has no debt X this box I I 
Fiscal Year Ending in 

Propo.sed 

Adopted Budget Budget Year Total Principal 
Year2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter Outstanding 

Debt Issuance #1-EPC $ 663,634 $ 678,647 $ 693,998 $ 709,698 $ 725,752 $ 742,169 $ 758,958 $ 2,108,882 $ 6,418,104 
Debt Issuance #2 HMFA 57,561 62,022 66,829 72,008 n,589 83,602 43,360 0 405,410 
Debt Issuance #3 CPC 44,264 46,427 48,696 51,075 53,571 56,188 58,934 1,077,685 1,392,576 
Debt Issuance #4 CFFP 445,000 435,000 460,000 480,000 505,000 535,000 560,000 3,2951000 6,270,000 
TOTAL PRINCIPAL 1,210,460 1,222,096 1,269,523 1,312,781 1,361,912 1,416,959 1,421,252 6,481,567 14,486,090 
LESS: HUD SUBSIDY 445,000 435,000 460,000 480,000 505,000 535,000 560,000 3,295,000 6,270,000 
NET PRINCIPAL $ 765,460 $ 787,096 $ 809,523 $ 832,781 $ 856,912 $ 881,959 $ 861,252 $ 3,186,567 $ 8,216,090 

Indicate the Authority's most recent bond rating and the year of the rating by ratings service. 
Moody's Fitch Standard & Po.ors 

Bond Rating 

Year of Last Rating 
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Debt Service S1chedule - Interest 
JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

If Authority has no debt X this box I I 
Fiscal Year Ending in 

Proposed Total lnterei;t 
Adopted Budget Budget Year Payments 

Year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter Outstanding 

Debt Issuance #1-EPC $ 151,177 $ 136,765 $ 121,413 $ 105,714 $ 89,660 $ 73,243 $ 60,454 $ 61,549 648,798 

Debt Issuance #2 HMFA 35,880 31,419 26,613 21,433 15,853 9,840 3,360 0 108,518 

Debt Issuance #3 CPC 67,720 65,557 63,288 60,909 58,413 55,796 53,050 368,793 725,806 

Debt Issuance #4 CFFP 354,398 314,155 291,084 266,667 241,075 214,051 187,014 621,179 2,135,225 

TOTAL 111/TEREST 609,175 547,896 502,398 454,723 405,000 352,929 303,878 1,051,522 3,618,347 

LESS: HUD SUBSIDY 354,398 314,155 291,084 266,667 241,075 214,051 187,014 621,179 2,135,225 

NET INTEREST $ 254,777 $ 233,741 $ 211,314 $ 188,056 $ 163,926 $ 138,878 $ 116,864 $ 430,343 $ 1,483,122 
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Net Position Reconciliation 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

For the Period April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 

FY 2018 Proposed Budget 

Public Housing Housing Total All 

Management Section 8 Voucher Other Programs Operations 

TOTAL NET POSITION BEGINNING OF CURRENT VEAR (1) $ 108,688,476 $ - $ (2,613,469) $ 357,446 $ 106,432,453 

Less: Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt (1) I 71,761,353 79,849 1,21s,211 I 73,059,419 

Less: Restricted for Debt Service Reserve (1) 

Less: Other Restricted Net Position (1) I 64,690,343 I 64,690,343 

Total Unrestricted Net Position (1) (27,763,220) - (2,693,318) (860,771) (31,317,309) 

less: Designated for Non-Operating Improvements & Repairs 

Less: Designated for Rate Stabilization 

less: Other Designated by Resolution 

Plus: Accrued Unfunded Pension Liability (1) 

Plus: Accrued Unfunded Other Post-Employment Benefit Liability (1) 
Plus: Estimated Income (Loss} on Current Year Operations (2) 

Plus: Other Adjustments (attach schedule) 

UNRESTRICTED NET POSITION AVAILABLE FOR USE IN PROPOSED BUDGET (27,763,220) - (2,693,318) (860,771) (31,317,309) 

Unrestricted Net Position Utilized to Balance Proposed Budget 

Unrestricted Net Position Utilized in Proposed Capital Budget 

Appropriation to Municipality/County (3) 

Total Unrestricted Net Position Utilized in Proposed Budget 

PROJECTED UNRESTRICTED UNDESIGNATED NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR 

(4) $ (27,763,220) $ - $ (2,693,318) $ (860, 771) $ (31,317,309) 

(1) Total of all operations for this line Item must agree to audited financial statements. 
(2) Include budgeted and unbudgeted use of unrestricted net position in the current year's operations. 
(3) Amount may not exceed 5% of total operating appropriations. See calculation below. 

Maximum Allowable Appropriation to Municipality/County $ 1,282,993 $ - $ 2,278,958 $ 51,934 $ 3,653,240 

(4) If Authority is projecting a deficit for any operation at the end of the budget period, the Authority must attach a statement exp/ainina its plan to reduce the deficit, 
includina the tlrneline for elimination of the deficit, if not already detailed in the budget narrative section. 
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2017 CERTIFICATION OF HOUSING AUTHORITY 
CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM 

Jersey City HousinK Authority 
(Name) 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

[ X ] It is hereby certified that the Housing Authority Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto 
is a true copy of the Capital Budget/Program approved, pursuant to N.Ji.A.C. 5:31-2.2, along with the 
Annual Budget, by the governing body of the Jersey City Housing Authority, on the 1st day of 
February, 2017. 

OR 

[ J It is hereby certified that the governing body of the Housing Authority have 
elected NOT to adopt a Capital Budget /Program for the aforesaid fiscal year, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:31-2.2 for the following reason(s): 

Officer's Si ature: 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

E-mail address 

Executive Director 

400 US Highway #1 (Marion Gardens), Jersey City, 

NJ 07306 

201.706.4601 Phone Number: 201.706.4601 

mwalton 'cha.us 
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2017 CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM MESSAGE 

Jersey City Housing Authority 
(Name) 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: April 1, 2017 TO: March 31, 2018 

This section is included in the Capital Budget pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:3 1-2. It does not in itself confer 
any authorization to raise or expend funds. Rather, it is a document used as part of the Housing 
Authority's planning and management system. Specific authorization to spend funds for purposes 
described in this section must be granted elsewhere, by a separate financing agreement, security 
agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve, or other 
lawful means. 

1. Has the Capital Budget/Program been prepared in consultation with or reviewed by, the local and 
county planning board(s), governing body(ies), or other affected governmental entity(ies) of the 
jurisdiction(s) served by the Housing Authority? 

Yes 

2. Has each capital project/project financing been developed from a specific plan or report and have the 
full life cycle costs of each been calculated? 

Yes 

3. Has the Housing Authority prepared a long-term (10-20 years) infrastructure needs assessment? 
Yes 

4. Are any of the capital projects/project financings being undertaken in a community that has a State 
Plan designated center? If so, please describe the relationship of same to the center's goals and 
objectives. 

NIA 

5. Describe the impact on the schedule of rents and/or user charges if the proposed capital projects are 
undertaken. Indicate the impact on current and future year's schedules. 

Capital Projects will assist in leasing the vacant dwelling units which results in increase in rental 
income and maintaining the occupancy at the highest possible levels. 

6. Have the projects been reviewed and approved by HUD? 
Yes 

Add additional sheets if necessary. 
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Public Housing Manaaement 
CFP Operation/Mgmnt Jmp/Admn 

Fees and Coses 

Site Imp/Dwelling Str & Equipments/Non-Dwelling Equipments 

Sond Debt Service 
Total 

Sections 
Type In Description 
Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Tvoe in Descriotio n 

Total 

Houslna Voucher 
Type in Description 
Type in Description 

Type In Description 

Type in Description 

Total 

Other Programs 
Type in Description 

Type In Description 

Type In Description 
Type in Descriotion 

Total 

TOTAL PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 

Proposed Capital Budget 

JERSEY CllY HOUSING AUTHORllY 
For the Period April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 

Funding Sources 
Renewal& 

Estimated Total 

Cost 
Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

$ 

s 

1,365,188 

313,081 
1,792,950 

746,075 

4,217,294 

4,217,294 

Position Ut.iliied Reserve Authoriution Capital Grants 

s - $ - $ 

$ 1,365,188 

313,081 

1,792,950 

746,075 
4,217 294 

- $ 4,217,294 $ 

Other 

sources 

Enter brief description of up to four projects for each operation above. For operations with mnrl': than four budgeted projects, please attach additional schedules. Input tot:::! amount of all 
projects for the operation on single fine and enter "See Atroched Schedule" instead of project description. 
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Public Housing Management 

For the Period 

Estimated Total 

Cost 

CFP Operation/Mgmnt lmp/Adr $ 
Fees and Costs 

8,191,128 
1,878,486 

10,750,302 
4,483,848 

Site Imp/Dwelling Str & Equipm 

Bond Debt Service 

Total 

Section 8 
Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Total 

Housing Voucher 
Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Total 

Other Programs 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 
Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Total 
TOTAL 

25,303,764 

$ 25,303,764 

5 Vear Capital Improvement Plan 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
April 1, 2017 

$ 

$ 

Current Budget 

Vear 2018 

1,365,188 
313,081 

1,792,950 
746,075 

4,217,294 

: I 

-/ 

: I 
4,217,294 

to 

2019 

$ 1,365,188 
313,081 

1,789,974 
749,051 

4,217,294 

$ 4,217,294 

March 31, 2018 

Fiscal Year Beginning in 

2020 2021 

$ 1,365,188 $ 1,365,188 
313,081 313,081 

1,792,011 1,788,211 
747,014 750,814 

4,217,294 4,217,294 

$ 4,217,294 $ 4,217,294 

2022 

s 1,365,188 
313,081 

1,794,608 
744,417 

4,217,294 

$ 4,217,294 

Project descriptions entered on Page CB-3 will carry forward to Pages CB-4 and CB-5. No need to re-enter project descriptions above. 

CB-4 

2023 

$ 1,365,188 
313,081 

1,792,548 
746,477 

4,217,294 

$ 4,217,294 



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources 

Public Housing Management 

For the Period 

Estimated Total 
Cost 

CFP Operation/Mgmnt lmp/Adr $ 
Fees and Costs 

8,191,128 

1,878,486 

10,750,302 
4,483,848 

Site Imp/Dwelling Str & Equipm 

Bond Debt Service 

Total 

Section 8 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type In Description 

Type in Description 

Total 

Housing Voucher 

Type in Description 

Type ln Description 

Type in Description 

Type In Description 

Total 

Other Programs 

Type In Descriptior: 

Type in Description 

Type in Description 

Type In Description 

Total 

TOTAL 

25,303,764 

$ 25,303,764 

$ 25,303,764 

JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 

Funding Sources 
Renewal& 

Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

$ 

Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources 

- $ - $ 

$ 8,191,128 
1,878,486 

10,750,302 

4,483,848 

25,303,764 

- $ 25,303, 764 $ 
Total 5 Year Plan per CB-4 

Balance check - If amount is other than zero, verify that projects listed above match projects listed on CB-4. 

Project descriptions entered on Page CB-3 will carry forward to Pages CB-4 and CB-5. No need to re-enter project descriptions above. 
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